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FSC Forest Management Audit

Public Summary Report

Audit Conducted By Imaflora - Instituto de Manejo e Certificagéo Florestal e Agricola
185, Chico Mendes Rd.
Bairro Sertdozinho
Piracicaba
Sao Paulo
13426-420
Brazil
www.imaflora.org

Contact Person Ricardo Camargo Cardoso

Report last updated on 24 January 2024

Certificate Holder Veracel Celulose S/A.

Km 24, Fazenda Brasilandia BA-275 Rd.

Zona Rural

Eunapolis

Bahia

48820-970

Brazil

www.veracel.com.br
Contact Person Virginia Londe de Camargos
Certified Forest Areas Veracel Celulose S/A.
FSC certificate

. . IMA-FM/COC-006066
registration code

Certificate issue date 13 March 2023
Certificate expiry date 12 March 2028

Audit Sequence Surveillance

This forest has been certified by Imaflora - Instituto de Manejo e Certificagéo
Florestal e Agricola as meeting the requirements of FSC national forest
standard FSC-STD-BRA-01-2014 V1-1 PT — Avaliagédo de Plantacdes




Certificate Holder and Certification Body Details

Question

Certificate Holder

1.01 Certificate holder name *

Veracel Celulose S/A.

1.02.1 Street Address *

Km 24, Fazenda Brasilandia BA-275 Rd.

1.02.2 Address Line 2 Zona Rural
1.02.3 City * Eunapolis
1.02.4 State or Province Bahia
1.02.5 Postal Code 48820-970
1.03 Country * Brazil

1.04 Contact person full name *

Virginia Londe de Camargos

1.05 Email *

virginia.camargos@veracel.com.br

1.06 Telephone

73 3166 8084

1.07 Website *

www.veracel.com.br

Certificate Parameters

1.08 FSC licence code *

FSC-C017612

1.09 Certificate code *

IMA-FM/COC-006066

1.10 Former certificate code (if any)

RA-FM/COC-006066

1.11 Certificate type * FM/COC
1.12 Group certificate * No

1.13.1 Initial certification date * 2008-03-13
1.13.2 Most recent certification date * 2023-03-13
1.13.3 Certificate expiry date * 2028-03-12
1.14 Total number of MUs in the scope of 1

certificate *

1.15 Total area certified * 202,625.8 ha
1.16 Change of scope since previous audit *  Yes

1.16.1 Nature of scope change

799.03 ha were included in the scope, in addition to public consultation for and
exclusion of 101.90ha.

*

1.17 Ecosystem services (ES) in the scope

Yes

1.25 Name and/or location of the certified
forest area(s)

Veracel Celulose S/A.

Certification Body

1.18 Certification body name *

Imaflora - Instituto de Manejo e Certificacdo Florestal e Agricola

1.19.1 Street Address *

185, Chico Mendes Rd.

1.19.2 Address Line 2

Bairro Sertdozinho

1.19.3 City * Piracicaba
1.19.4 State Sé&o Paulo
1.19.5 Postal Code 13426-420
1.20 Country * Brazil

1.21 Contact person full name *

Ricardo Camargo Cardoso

1.22 Email *

ricardo@imaflora.org

1.23 Telephone

+55 19 3429 0800

1.24 Website *

www.imaflora.org



! One or more formula are broken, undo until this message disappears

Question

Audit Parameters

2.01 Audit type * Surveillance
2.01.1 Audit sequence Surveillance
2.02 Audit start date * 2023-06-11
2.16 First stakeholder consultation date for this audit

2.03 Audit finish date * 2023-10-11
2.04 Total person days * #REF!

2.05 Date of report * 2024-01-24
2.06 Total area under evaluation * 202,625.9 ha
Normative Documents

2.07 Evaluated international normative document(s)

2.07.1 Trademark standard FSC-STD-50-001 * Yes

2.07.2 Group standard FSC-STD-30-005 * No

2.07.3 CoC standard FSC-STD-40-004 * No

2.07.4 ES procedure FSC-PRO-30-006 * No

2.07.5 Excision Policy FSC-POL-20-003 * Yes

2.07.6 Pesticides Policy FSC-POL-30-001 * Yes

2.07.7 Applicable NTFP Standard * No

2.07.8 CIP FSC PRO 30-011 * No

2.08 Code(s) of NFSS or INS used *

FSC-STD-BRA-01-2014 V1-1 PT — Avaliagao de Plantagdes Florestais na Republica Federativa do
Brasil: Padrédo Harmonizado entre as Certificadoras

2.09 Web link to the standard used

https://br.fsc.org/download-box.927.htm

2.10 If applicable, the adaptation process of CB interim standard

N/A



! One or more formula are broken, undo until this message disappears

Question

Certification Decision

2.20 Conditions (corrections of minor non-conformities) or pre-
conditions (corrections of major non-conformities) associated

with the certification decision

2.20.1 No specific condition * Yes

2.20.2 Correction of minor NCRs issued within required timelines *  Yes

2.20.3 Correction of major NCRs issued within required timelines *  No

2.20.4 Correction of the pre-conditions to certification identified * No

2.20.5 Other -

2.21 Lead auditor opinion
2.21.1 The certificate holder's system of management, if
implemented as described, is capable of ensuring that all of the

requirements of the applicable standard(s) are met over the whole Yes
forest area covered by the scope of the evaluation. *

2.21.2 The certificate holder has demonstrated, subject to

correction of the identified non-conformities, that the described Yes

system of management is being implemented consistently over the
whole forest area covered by the scope of the certificate. *

2.22 Auditor recommendation for the certificate holder’s

management system and performance
2.22.1 A certificate can only be issued/reissued/maintained when all

identified Major CARs are closed * Yes

2.22.2 The FM system of the evaluated enterprise does not comply

with the provisions and standards of FSC. Due to the number of

, g . . " No

identified major non-compliances the auditors recommend the

immediate suspension of the certificate *

2.23 Certification decision * Maintain

224 Decision detail Based on the evidence and audit findings, it was confirmed that the implemented management system

guarantees compliance with the standard requirements. Minor NCRs applied.

2.25 Decision date * 2024-01-24
2.26 Decision making entity * Imaflora - Instituto de Manejo e Certificagdo Florestal e Agricola




Audit itinerary

4.01 Audit Itinerary ltem
Start Date

4.02 Hours  4.03 MUs or members

Travel, Opening Meeting and Audit Week

4.05 Site detail

Type of Site

2023-11-06 8.00 Veracel - Forest Nursery Plaming Meeting with the Veracel team. Yes No No No No No No No No No No No No No No
Field with inspection by the aelf-Propelled team,

2023-11-07 8.00 Veracel roads evaluation, herbicides and wood loading and_Oiticica, Jatoba Il and Putumuju Projects. Interview  No No No Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes No No Yes No No Yes
transport

2023-11-07 2.00 Nursery and chemical storage  Nursery and chemical storage evaluation Interview with female workers. Interview with chemi  No No Yes No No Yes No No No Yes No No No No Yes

2023-11-07 2.00 Veracel Forest planting The area in question is a farm that includes the Gur ~ Yes No No Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes No No No No No No

2023-11-07 2.00 Veracel Cerification scope area insertion Canta Galo/Estacao do Ouro Farm (ARR039), local ~ Yes No No Yes Yes No No Yes Yes No No No No No No

2023-11-07 2.00 Veracel Certfication scope area insertion Nova Extrema Farm, located in Eunapolis/BA, with ¢~ Yes No No Yes Yes No No Yes Yes No No No No No No

2023-11-07 2.00 Veracel gj:iﬁ;g;;fzge areainsertion and evaluation of g1, 4 Norte/Linda Flor Farm (ARR034), located i Yes No No Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes No No No No No No

2023-11-07 6.00 Veracel Denting harvesting and Putumuju Project and Pau Brasil lll Project. Mechar ~ No No No Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No No No No No No

2023-11-08 8.00 Veracel Certification scope area insertion, HCVA Taquara g e 4 Norte Farm, HCVA Taquara and Tuiuti Cor  Yes No No Yes Yes No No Yes Yes No No No No No No
and Tuiuti Community

2023-11-08 8.00 Veracel Application of herbicide, anticide and manual Imbiriba | Project and Peroba Project. Monitoring m: ~ Yes No No Yes Yes No No Yes Yes No No No No No No

2023-11-09 8.00 Veracel Document analysis and interview Social team Interview, Contact Us, Compliance, Ass ~ Yes No No Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes No No No No No No

2023-11-10 8.00 Veracel Station Document analysis and interviews. Closing Interview with management system team. Yes No No No No No No No No No No No No No No

meeting and displacement.



Forest management enterprise information

Question

Forest Area

101.90 hectares were excluded from the certification scope, while 799.00 hectares were included. The
5.02 Brief description of any area of forest over which the certificate  exclusions are the result of changes in the properties use (14.4 ha), sales (73 ha) and social
holder has some responsibility, whether as owner (including shared occupation (14.50 ha). On the other hand, the inclusions cover 457.8 ha of new licensed properties,
or partial ownership), manager, consultant or other responsibility) 269.8 ha of use and plots remeasurements, 25.3 ha of areas previously with different limits and 46.2
which the certificate holder has chosen to exclude from the scope of ha of repossession. The FME still currently has 26,389.35 hectares of areas outside the certification
the certificate, together with an explanation of the reason. scope, due to several factors, such as agreements with INCRA, social projects, farms in the process
of sale and donation, litigation, lending and unlicensed farms.

5.03 Area of forest owned/managed but excluded from MUs in
the scope of certification

5.03.1 According to FSC-POL-20-003 * 26389.4 ha
5.03.2 Other reasons * 0.0 ha

Forest Workers

Impacted Parties




Forest management enterprise information

Question

Environmental Values

5.19 Environmental safeguards relevant to forest operations

5.19.1 buffer zone * Yes
5.19.2 chemical use control * Yes
5.19.3 conservation area set aside * Yes
5.19.4 erosion control * Yes

5.19.5 other, please specify -

5.20 Description of environmental safeguards -

Commercial Stocks

5.23 Specit lection and rational

5.23.1 fast growing * Yes
5.23.2 pest & disease resistant * No
5.23.3 climate change * No

5.23.4 other, please specify -

Management Chan

5.25 Main changes in forest management implemented to comply
with requirements for FSC certification

Restructuring of the sustainability department.



Forest management enterprise information

Question

5.26 Ma!n str.engths and weaknesse§ with respect to the overall The company considers the integration between areas to be the main strength of the Forest
conformity with the Forest Stewardship Standard used for the
evaluation Management/Management System.

GrOUp Mana ement Only required for Group Certificates




Forest management enterprise information

Question

Impacted Parties




Forest management enterprise information

Question

Environmental Values

5.19 Environmental safeguards relevant to forest operations

5.19.1 buffer zone * Yes
5.19.2 chemical use control * Yes
5.19.3 conservation area set aside * Yes
5.19.4 erosion control * Yes

5.19.5 other, please specify -

5.20 Description of environmental safeguards -



Group members - Only required for Group Certificates

6.05 Sub-

6.01 Group member name 6.02 Public contact 6.03 Address 6.04 Email (if available) code e:06 Certified

area

(if applicable)




List of group members. - Required for group certifi

Group Member Name Date of joining the group Date of exiting the group

























cates only



Management Units Area Units: ha
7.05 Tenure- 7.07 Centroid Longitude |7.08 Total production 7.09 Total non-

7.01 MU name * 7.02 Forest zone * 7.03 SLIMF type * 7.04 Tenure-ownership * 7.06 Centroid Latitude * . N «  7.10 Total area of MU *
forest area production forest area

management *

Number of Valid Entries: 1 Area Totals 101,319.53 101,306.24] 202,625.77|

Veracel Tropical N&o-slimf. Privado Privado -16.08936000 -39.40833000 101,319.53 101,306.24 202,625.77



Main commercial timber species included in scope of the certificate

8.01 Species * 8.02 Product code * 8.03 Trade name 8.05 Remarks

Eucalyptus grandis x Eucalyptus

urophvlla W 1.1 Roundwood (logs) Eucalyptus



NTFP - non-timber forest products

9.01 Species * 9.02 Product code of NTFP * 9.03 Trade name

9.04 Current annual
harvest




Pesticide use since previous audit/year

10.05 Quantity of

10.01 Active ingredient * 10.02 Restriction 10.03 Applied area * 10.04 Reason for use * 10.06 Summary of ESRA *

ingredient *

The summary of the document states that because the application
complies with Brazilian legislation for pesticides, the organization
will already adopt, to a large extent, the necessary controls and
precautions to reduce the socioeconomic-environmental value
element exposure of interest to the toxicity and environmental
danger of the active ingredient that makes up the pesticide.
Bifenthrin is classified as a third generation insecticide, being used
to control the tan bug and gall wasp in eucalyptus, in nurseries
and/or fields”. Its application can occur by land, air or through
irrigation.

bifenthrin Highly Restricted 7,865.2 ha insecticide 1,021.6 litres

The summary of the document states that because the application
complies with Brazilian legislation for pesticides, the organization
will already adopt, to a large extent, the necessary controls and
precautions to reduce the socioeconomic-environmental value
element exposure of interest to the toxicity and environmental
danger of the active ingredient that makes up the pesticide.
Carfentrazone-ethyl is a conditionally selective post-emergence
herbicide with systemic action, recommended for the control of
weeds in eucalyptus and pastures. In Silviculture it is used for
desiccation (pre-planting) to control trapoeraba and viola-corda and
post-emergence to control erva-quente, viola-corda and
trapoeraba. Its application can be carried out using backpack
equipment (manual or motorized), agricultural implements or aerial
application. However, application through aviation requires that
legislation (federal, state and municipal) regarding the prohibition of
aerial application be observed.

carfentrazone Unrestricted 1,979.7 ha Herbicide 101.4 litres

The summary of the document states that because the application
complies with Brazilian legislation for pesticides, the organization
will already adopt, to a large extent, the necessary controls and
precautions to reduce the socioeconomic-environmental value
element exposure of interest to the toxicity and environmental
danger of the active ingredient that makes up the pesticide. It is an
insecticide and termitecide from the phenyl pyrazole chemical
group, which acts through contact and ingestion, suitable for
Eucalyptus, Pine and other forestry crops, in seedlings immersion,
jet directed to the plant stem and soil and terrestrial spraying of
seedlings. In eucalyptus and pine it is used to control termites, gall
wasps, quenquém ants, glass-headed ants and lemon ants.

fipronil Restricted 42,584.8 ha Insecticide 2.4 metric tonnes




Pesticide use since previous audit/year

10.01 Active ingredient *

10.02 Restriction

10.03 Applied area *

10.04 Reason for use *

10.05 Quantity of
ingredient *

10.06 Summary of ESRA *

flumioxazin

Restricted

2,213.4 ha

Herbicide

283.4 litres

The summary of the document states that because the application
complies with Brazilian legislation for pesticides, the organization
will already adopt, to a large extent, the necessary controls and
precautions to reduce the socioeconomic-environmental value
element exposure of interest to the toxicity and environmental
danger of the active ingredient that makes up the pesticide.
Flumioxazine is a selective herbicide with contact action, belonging
to the chemical group Cyclohexenedicarboximide (PROTOX
inhibitors). It is a selective, non-systemic herbicide for pre- and post-
emergence application, intended for the weedy plants control in
Cotton, Potato, Coffee, Sugarcane, Onion, Citrus, Forest Species
(Eucalyptus and Pine), Beans , Corn and Soybeans in light,
medium and heavy soil.

glyphosate

Restricted

69,025.8 ha

Herbicide

151.3 metric tonnes

The summary of the document states that because the application
complies with Brazilian legislation for pesticides, the organization
will already adopt, to a large extent, the necessary controls and
precautions to reduce the socioeconomic-environmental value
element exposure of interest to the toxicity and environmental
danger of the active ingredient that makes up the pesticide.
Ammonium Salt Glyphosate is a non-selective herbicide, with post-
emergence action presented as Dispersible Granules. Its systemic
properties allow total control of weeds, both mono and
dicotyledonous, which are affected by herbicidal action not only in
the aerial part, but also in the roots. Glyphosate is recommended
for use in the total pre-planting area (desiccation), spray directed
between the rows and protected row, in addition to controlling plant
regrowth, registered for both pine and eucalyptus.

glufosinate

Unrestricted

11,526.8 ha

Herbicide

16,572.1 litres

The summary of the document states that because the application
complies with Brazilian legislation for pesticides, the organization
will already adopt, to a large extent, the necessary controls and
precautions to reduce the socioeconomic-environmental value
element exposure of interest to the toxicity and environmental
danger of the active ingredient that makes up the pesticide.
Glufosinate Ammonium Salt is a post-emerging non-selective
herbicide from the substituted hamoalanine group that controls
weeds in crops of: lettuce, cotton, banana, potato, citrus, coffee,
eucalyptus, apple, corn, nectarine, peach, cabbage, soybeans,
wheat and grape. Its application in forestry occurs terrestrially in a
directed jet.



Pesticide use since previous audit/year

10.01 Active ingredient *

10.02 Restriction

10.03 Applied area *

10.04 Reason for use *

10.05 Quantity of
ingredient *

10.06 Summary of ESRA *

haloxyfop-P

Unrestricted

341.1 ha

Herbicide

95.0 litres

The summary of the document states that because the application
complies with Brazilian legislation for pesticides, the organization
will already adopt, to a large extent, the necessary controls and
precautions to reduce the socioeconomic-environmental value
element exposure of interest to the toxicity and environmental
danger of the active ingredient that makes up the pesticide.
Haloxifope-p-methyl is recommended for post-emergence control of
grassy weeds. For pine and eucalyptus, it should be applied post-
emergence of the weed plants when in full vegetative development
and without water stress.

imidacloprid

Restricted

1,240.2 ha

Insecticide

0.1 metric tonnes

The summary of the document states that because the application
complies with Brazilian legislation for pesticides, the organization
will already adopt, to a large extent, the necessary controls and
precautions to reduce the socioeconomic-environmental value
element exposure of interest to the toxicity and environmental
danger of the active ingredient that makes up the pesticide.
Imidacloprid is a systemic contact and ingestion insecticide from
the neonicotinoid chemical group, indicated for pests control in
eucalyptus: Horned termites (Cornitermes bequaerti), Mound
termites (Syntermes molestus) and gall wasps ( Leptocybe
invades); and pine: giant pine aphid (Cinara atlantica). Its
application is carried out through immersion, watering or spraying
located at the seedlings base.

indaziflam

Unrestricted

2,893.7 ha

Herbicide

200.1 litres

The summary of the document states that because the application
complies with Brazilian legislation for pesticides, the organization
will already adopt, to a large extent, the necessary controls and
precautions to reduce the socioeconomic-environmental value
element exposure of interest to the toxicity and environmental
danger of the active ingredient that makes up the pesticide.
Indaziflam is a systemic herbicide, from the Alkylazines chemical
group, indicated for the pre-emergence weeds control in pine and
eucalyptus crops. Application to eucalyptus crops must be carried
out in a directed jet with the aid of backpack or tractor-mounted
manual land sprayers. For pine cultivation, it must be done with the
aid of backpack or tractor-driven manual land sprayers.



Pesticide use since previous audit/year

10.01 Active ingredient *

10.02 Restriction

10.03 Applied area *

10.04 Reason for use *

10.05 Quantity of
ingredient *

10.06 Summary of ESRA *

isoxaflutole

Restricted

63,089.2 ha

Herbicide

5.8 metric tonnes

The summary of the document states that because the application
complies with Brazilian legislation for pesticides, the organization
will already adopt, to a large extent, the necessary controls and
precautions to reduce the socioeconomic-environmental value
element exposure of interest to the toxicity and environmental
danger of the active ingredient that makes up the pesticide.
Isoxaflutole is a selective systemic herbicide indicated for
application in the early pre-emergence of weeds on newly
transplanted Eucalyptus and Pine seedlings, acting on both
grasses and some dicotyledons. Its application in forestry can be
done through back pump sprayers, bars and aviation.

oxyfluorfen

Restricted

297.2 ha

Herbicide

659.9 litres

The summary of the document states that because the application
complies with Brazilian legislation for pesticides, the organization
will already adopt, to a large extent, the necessary controls and
precautions to reduce the socioeconomic-environmental value
element exposure of interest to the toxicity and environmental
danger of the active ingredient that makes up the pesticide.
Oxyfluorfen is a contact herbicide, from the diphenyl ether chemical
group, indicated for the control of grass and broad-leaved weeds, in
pre-emergence or initial post-emergence applications, in crops of
cotton, irrigated rice, coffee, sugarcane, citrus, pine and eucalyptus.
It is recommended to apply the product immediately after planting
the seedlings, in the case of eucalyptus and pine, the application
can be made on the transplanted plants. On eucalyptus with hairy
leaves, it is recommended to direct the spray jet towards the plants
neck. For greater savings, it is recommended to apply the product
in a strip over the planting line.




Pesticide use since previous audit/year

10.01 Active ingredient *

10.02 Restriction

10.03 Applied area *

10.04 Reason for use *

10.05 Quantity of
ingredient *

10.06 Summary of ESRA *

sulfluramid

Restricted

82,633.1 ha

[++

215.1 metric tonnes

ry pp
complies with Brazilian legislation for pesticides, the organization
will already adopt, to a large extent, the necessary controls and
precautions to reduce the socioeconomic-environmental value
element exposure of interest to the toxicity and environmental
danger of the active ingredient that makes up the pesticide.
Formicide indicated for the leaf-cutter ants control of the species:
Atta capiguara (brown leafcutter), Atta sexdens rubropilosa (lemon
leafcutter), Atta laevigata (glass-headed leafcutter), Acromyrmex
subterraneus molestans, Atta bisphaerica and Acromyrmex
crassispinus for agricultural areas and cultivated forests . Currently,
sulfluramide is the active ingredient registered in the form of
granulated bait for the leaf-cutter ants control, and which contains
the necessary characteristics for use, such as: effective control
method; exposure through ingestion (oral toxicity); odorless and
non-repellent; lethal at low concentrations; for cutting activity
(damage) in the first few days after application. Various methods
(mechanical, cultural, biological and chemical) for controlling leaf-
cutter ants have been studied since the 1950s, through the use of
resistant plants, toxic plant extracts, biological control, use of
predators, parasites and microorganisms. However, the results
obtained using such methods have been inconsistent or
unsatisfactory and are generally not technically, economically or
operationally viable. However, with the development of synthetic
insecticides, chemical control has become the most effective
among the methods used to control ants of the genera Atta and
Acromyrmex. Currently available methods to control these two
genera of leaf-cutter ants include the use of anticide baits, liquid
farmulas _and thermal foaners: All three of these methnds are

Tebuconazol + Trifloxistrobina

Unknown - New
Pesticide

3,154.3 ha

Fungicide

1,515.6 litres

The summary of the document states that because the application
complies with Brazilian legislation for pesticides, the organization
will already adopt, to a large extent, the necessary controls and
precautions to reduce the socioeconomic-environmental value
element exposure of interest to the toxicity and environmental
danger of the active ingredient that makes up the pesticide. The
mixture of Tebuconazole and Trifloxystrobin is a mesostemic and
systemic fungicide, from the chemical groups Strobilurin and
Triazole, to always be used preventively against the appearance of
fungi. It is suitable for foliar application and in forestry it is used to
combat Rust (Puccinia psidii). It can be applied by land, through
manual sprayers, tractors and by air. With regard to unusual
aviation application, it is up to the company to comply with current
municipal, state and federal legal requirements that restrict,
temporarily suspend or prohibit it.



Pesticide use since previous audit/year

10.01 Active ingredient *

10.02 Restriction

10.03 Applied area *

10.04 Reason for use *

10.05 Quantity of
ingredient *

10.06 Summary of ESRA *

Cletodim + Haloxyfope-P-metilico

Unknown - New
Pesticide

15,051.8 ha

Herbicide

4,454.2 litres

The summary of the document states that because the application
complies with Brazilian legislation for pesticides, the organization
will already adopt, to a large extent, the necessary controls and
precautions to reduce the socioeconomic-environmental value
element exposure of interest to the toxicity and environmental
danger of the active ingredient that makes up the pesticide

Bacillus Thuringiensis

Unknown - New
Pesticide

10,340.4 ha

Biological insecticide

10,168.1 litres

The summary of the document states that because the application
complies with Brazilian legislation for pesticides, the organization
will already adopt, to a large extent, the necessary controls and
precautions to reduce the socioeconomic-environmental value
element exposure of interest to the toxicity and environmental
danger of the active ingredient that makes up the pesticide



Forest context and management plan

Question Inputs

11.28 Description of the forest

11.29 Description of the management
system

11.01 Legislative, administrative and
land use context of the forest operation

11.02 Roles of responsible government
agencies involved in aspects of forest
management

11.03 Ownership and use-rights (both
legal and customary) of lands and forest
of external parties other than the
certificate holder



Forest context and management plan

Question Inputs

11.04 Non-forestry activities being
undertaken within the area evaluated,
whether they are undertaken by the
certificate holder or by some other
party (e.g. mining, industrial
operations, agriculture, hunting,
commercial tourism, etc.)

11.04.1 mining

11.04.2 industrial operation

11.04.3 agriculture

11.04.4 hunting

11.04.5 commercial tourism

11.04.6 other, please specify

11.05 Forest management objectives

11.06 Land use and ownership status of
the forest resource

11.07 Socio-economic conditions of the
forest management

11.08 Brief description of forest
composition

11.09 Profile of adjacent lands

11.09.1 urban




Forest context and management plan

Question Inputs

11.09.2 agriculture

11.09.3 wetland
11.09.4 mining
11.09.5 desert
11.09.6 pasture
11.09.7 orchards

11.09.8 other, please specify

11.10 Management structure of the
certificate holder

11.11 Division of forest management
responsibilities

11.12 Use of contractors by the
certificate holder

11.12.1 silviculture

11.12.2 road building

11.12.3 harvesting

11.12.4 transportation

11.12.5 forest protection

11.12.6 pest and disease control

11.12.7 other, please specify

11.13 Training implemented by the
certificate holder

11.14 Silvicultural system/regime
implemented by the certificate holder

11.15 Technique used for harvesting
operations of the certificate holder

11.15.1 mechanized harvesting
11.15.2 manual harvesting
11.15.3 semi-mechanized harvesting




Forest context and management plan

Question Inputs
11.15.4 animal hauling

11.15.5 other, please specify

11.16 Management strategy for the
identification and protection of rare,
threatened and endangered species

11.17 Forest monitoring methods
implemented by the certificate holder

11.17.1 forest inventory
11.17.2 drone monitoring
11.17.3 remote sensing
11.17.4 social survey
11.17.5 sampling plots

11.17.6 other, please specify

11.18 Elaboration of Monitoring of
growth, yield and forest dynamics
including change of fauna and flora

11.19 Environmental and social impacts,
and costs, productivity, and efficiency




Forest context and management plan

Question Inputs

11.20 Explanation of the assumptions
(e.g. silvicultural) on estimate of the
maximum sustainable yield for the main
commercial species

11.21 Reference to the source of data
(e.g. inventory data, permanent sample
plots, yield tables) on which estimates
are based

11.22 Investments and measures taken
for the prevention and control of natural
hazards (fires, storm, flood, disease,
pests, pathogens etc.) during the last
calendar year

11.23 The risk of products from non-
certified sources (including any areas
specifically excluded from the scope of
the certificate) being mixed with
products from the forest area evaluated




Forest context and management plan

11.23.1 Description of segregation
controls implemented

11.24 Explanation of the control
(tracking and tracing) systems in place
that address the risk identified

11.25 The documentation or marking
system that allows products from the
certified forest area to be reliably
identified

11.25.1 documents with transportation
11.25.2 tree mark
11.25.3 bar code or quadratic code

11.25.4 other, please specify

11.26 Elaboration of the chain of
custody documentation or marking
system

11.27 The final point or forest gate of
the certified product

11.27.1 log yard

11.27.2 road side




Forest context and management plan

11.27.3 other, please specify




Stakeholder comment(s)

12.01
Stakeholder
group

S . 12.04 Notified 12.05 Interviewed .
12.02 Stakeholder description 12.03 Stakeholder’s comment before audit? during this audit? 12.06 CB’s follow up




Nonconformities/Observations raised
14.01 Unique Finding
s

14.02 CB Non-

. 14.06 Grading* '407 0PN/ 14 08 Standard*  14.09 Clause * 14.03 Issue date *
number conformity Ref Closed *

14.04 Due date 14.05 Close
3 date *

14.10 Requirement *

14.11 Description of audit finding *

14.12 Corrective action taken by the audit 14.13 CB's review of corrective actions.

2023-C017612-1 NCR#01/23  Minor Closed Nfss. 2023-01-24

2024-01-24

2024-01-24

1.1.3. The Organization must ensure compliance with
applicable legislation by contractors, subcontractors,
wood purchasing clients and their contractors or

subcontractors who work in the forest management unit.

During interviews with workers and the relevant Union (STTR), it was
reported that an outsourced worker suffered an accident in the field on
09/14/2022 and died on 09/20/2022. In document analyss, it was found
that the initial CAT was only officially issued on 09/23/2022. In this sense,
art. 22 of Federal Law 8,213 of 1991 determines that the company o
domestic employer must report the accident at work to Social Security by
the first business day following the occurrence and, in the case of death,
immediately, to the competent authority. Furthermore, both in interviews and
consultations with stakeholders, it was reported that workers are ordered to
transport other workers to the operational fronts without being paid for doing
s0. According to reports, the cars belong o the company and the transport
is carried out according to the economic activity carried out and, therefore,
must be remunerated. In documentary analysis, payments for work
performed were not evidenced, which corroborates the non-compliance with
the indicator. Therefore, this non-compliance was pointed out. Non-
compliance was classified as minor given that the issues presented are
specific and do not compromise the workers health and safety.

The FME presented the document "Monthly Report on Health, Well-being and
Safety at Work", prepared in October 2023, which describes accident rates
classified in a Safety pyramid (fatalities, absences, work restrictions, dependent on
medical treatment, dependent on simple outpatient care or just material damage.
The document also classifies accidents with treatments in progress, awaiting
treatments and with delayed treatments. The graphs indicate that there was a
significant increase in the number of preventive treatments, resulting in a
reduction in serious cases and increase in cases of simple outpatient care. In the
folder "actions_post accident_Emflors" evidence of accident prevention
campaigns for EPS workers was presented, as well as technical lnspemm repons
on the machines that kiled workers in 2022. The report presents data o
equipment, structural analysis, recommendations and an updated checkllsl model NCR closed based on vidence vefied by the audit
inlight of the identified flaws. The document is signed by a qualified technician.  team.
The "NC_2022" folder contained minutes of meetings with own and outsource
workers, all duly signed, reporting new insructions o the corect CAT campleton
Regarding the “Eunapolis di
opinion” was presented in the folder NC_2022. The document shows that the
workers' OS (service order) and PPRA describe that, among the usual activiies to
be performed by these employees, is driving motor vehicles. Added to this is the
fact that this actvity s carried out by all employees from the beginning of their
respective employment contracts. Therefore, there is evidence that th
irregularities highlighted were duly remedied and closed. See folders "SST

't Report > VC_Rel_Gerencial SST_10-23; EMFLORS; NC_2022;
"SBEST integrated_monitoring"; NC_2022

2023-C017612-2 OBS #01/23  Obs. Closed Nss. 2023-01-24

2024-C017612-1 NCR#01/24  Minor Open Nfss. 4214 2024-01-24

2024-01-24

2025-01-24

2024-01-24

4.1.1. The organization must implement consultation,
i ion and dialog that i

and
people and groups directly affected by forest
management operations.

4.2.14. Aworker health, safety and environmental
management system must be implemented.

‘The FME presented a complete and comprehensive communication system
with stakeholders that has been working effectively, where all communities
were aware of the communication channels, treatments and closure of
demands and complaints. However, in there was

concen about the time of some returns, as well as the meetings frequency,
especially in critical communities (the case of the Belmonte Fishermen's
Association). There was an absence, in the procedure, of a maximum period
for responding to demands and complaints and a minimum frequency for
meetings with critical communities. It is important to highlight that the
absence of a defined deadline can resultin a demands accumulation and
delays in responding to them, leading to potential non-compliance and
justiying the application of an observation

In the case of one of the EPS, it was found that, in the PCMSO and PGRTR
documents, the risks are identified according to the different activities
carried out in the field and not according to the work functions assigned to
each employee. Itis known that in certain roles, such as forestry workers,
several activities are carried out throughout the year, each with its own risks
and specificities. The wording of the documents does not allow for the
precise identification of which risks workers are actually exposed to, as they
switch between all activities. Consequently, it is not known whether the PPE
delivered mitigates all the risks to which they are exposed on each front. As.
they were presented, the PPE forms do not present all the items required by
the PGRTR. For the role "forestry worker - mechanized herbicide
application" it is required to provide ear protection, a face mask with flter,
water-repellent overalls and PVC boots. These items were not delivered.
according to the PPE delivery forms sampled. When questioned, the FME
reported that workers in this role do not have direct contact with chemical
products, nor was any problem involving the use of PPE evident n the field,
which contributes to mitigating the identified flaw. Stil there is documentary
inaccuracy that needs to be remedied, given that there may be workers in
tisky roles without due protection. Therefore, this NCR graded as a minor
was applied due to the problem punctuality .

"PG-RPS-001 Soci Demands Procedure and
Updated Operaﬂcna\ Tactical Plan 2022.pdf* were presented by the FME, which
included a up to 60 days for responses to demands and the

use of  schedule fo he exoeuton of pre-and post forestry operations, prepared
by a Social Responsibility Specialist.

The changes evidenced in the mentioned documents
were considered sufficient to close this OBS.

Open. Open.

2024-C017612-2 NCR#02/24  Minor Open Nss. 2024-01-24

2025-01-24

4.4.5. The Organization must implement consultation,
i ion and di that i

and
people and groups directly affected by forest
management operations.

The Organization consultation,
and dialogue channels progams, ‘which allow effective communication and
of eople and affected by
forest management operations i ine documents vl ity about the
Action and Citizenship program, demands status reports , complaints,
Contact Us, Anonymous Reporting Channel and other communication
channels,
However, in a compliance audit conducted by ASI on the certifier in Veracel
areas between October 16th and 20th, two gaps were identified related to
the sampled processes. In one of them, it was evident that the organization
was informed that a transport company had been using a vehicle with worm
tires. The FME investigated the case by visiting the company’s facilities
where three cars were checked and then concluded that no problem was
identified, closing the case. However, the investigation report does not
provide details on the number of vehicles used by the transport company
and why only three cars were considered a sufficient sample, especially
given that the vehicle in question could have been operating on the visit day.
The transport company was also not specifically informed about thi
allegation. During this audit, the matter in question was verified in different
internal and outsourced work fronts, with no cases of buses or other means
of transport being found to be out of standard in safety terms. The FME also
presented its root cause analysis and the measures to be implemented. Due
to the short time that elapsed between the ASI audit and this audit,
however, the planned measures were not fully implemented.
In another case raised during the ASI compliance audit, it was found that
the FME mechanism for complaints/incident management includes
provsions for complainants/stakeholders to directly submit their concems to
utsorced companies, especially those with established
managemenl In these cases, however, although there is a monitoring

Open. Open.




Nonconformities/Observations raised

": ) :"'" ! 1408Standard*  14.09 Clause* 14.03 Issue date * HEEmeED ;:;:5,3"'5' 14.10 Requirement * 14.11 Description of audit finding * 14.12 Corrective action taken by the audi 14.13 CB's review of corrective actions.

14.01 Unique Finding  14.02 CB Non-
ber*

number conformity Ref 1408 Grading*

During the evaluation of the spreadsheet for monitoring complaints and
reports from stakeholders monitored by the company, it was found that there
‘was a specific complaint from a resident neighboring plot 41-1 of the Fidalgo
project, related to potential well contam due to the application of CCM
(Coal ash , Calcium and Magnesium). During a visit to the property,
residents reported that the water used by the family had a different color and
odor than usual after the CCM application , making the water unviable for
consumption, even making it impossible to irrigate the vegetables produced
by the family, as, according o resident experienced burning of leaves after
irfigation. After visiting the property, an assessment was carried out of the
forestry practices carried out by the company in the area in question during
4.4.7. The organization must define and implement the evaluated period. The company provided information on the date of
prevention, minimization and mitigation measures for  product application and presented the Technical, Economic, Environmental
negative socioeconomic impacts identified througha  and Social Project (PTEAS), which establishes and orders operations for
paricipatory process, involving stakeholders. each plot, indicating management, registration information, productivity
estimates and operational income, as well as the survey of impacts and
mitigating actions for social, environmental and operational issues. The
company's social team has been monitoring and measures have been
taken, such as water sampling, which has not yet been completed and,
therefore, was not evaluated during this audit. There was also a presentation
by the CCM production team, where the ~ product percolation low risk and
consequent groundwater contamination was demonstrated.
In the evaluation of the PTEAS applicable to the area, it was verified, for the.
herbicide application operation, the provision of communication with the
forestry operations neighbors. This communication evldem:e however, was
not presented, applying to the present non-complia

2024-C017612-3 NCR#03/24  Minor Open Niss. 447 2024-01-24 2025-01-24 Open. Open

The Organization demonstrates, through its Management Plan, that it
prepares and implements monitoring that include: tors and targets to
be achieved in relation o relevant environmental, social and economic
aspects. However, it is observed that these monitored elements are
dispersed across different sections and items of the document. During
interviews with managers and teams, it was pos: fy the integrated
8.1.1. The Organization must develop and implement  control and monitoring routine of suppliers (MIF) and forestry assets, with
amonitoring plan including indicators and targets to be — the documents availability that demonstrate such practices. During the
achieved in refation to environmental, social and assessment, there was no evidence of a specific document existence on
economic aspects. monitoring management that establishes consistent and replicable
corporate standards over time to allow the results comparison and the.
changes evaluation. This gap complicates the monitoring effectiveness ,
since the relevant information is compiled in a dispersed manner between
different procedures. Although the monitoring process is in place, the lack of
a centralized management document represents the main justification for
this minor NCR application.

2024-C017612-4 NCR#04/24  Minor Open Nfss. 8.1.1 2024-01-24 2025-01-24 Open. Open.

In a compliance audit conducted by ASI on the certifier in Veracel areas
between October 16th and 20th, a gap in critical analysis was identified
related to complaints and other manifestations obtained in the different
dialogue and communication channels of the certified organization, in order
to define and implement broader effective measures that prevent/stop these
8.1.3. Monitoring information must be recorded and  problems from happening.
2023C017612024-5  NCR#05/24  Minor Open Niss. 813 used for periodic critical analysis, planning and review of The root cause analysis, as well as the corrective action presented by FME ~ Open. Open.
forest management goals and practices. during this audit, does not fully address the identified failure.
Although some elaborate and relevant critcal analyzes were presented, for
example for the communications received regarding the Human Resources
area, it was not evident that similar critical analysis mechanisms existed for
other channels of dialogue and communication with stakeholders, applying
on the theme this minor NCR.

‘The Organization demonstrates that it maintains updated records of work
accidents, frequency and severity controls and adopts preventive and
mitigating measures, evaluated through documents made available by the
enterprise, which demonstrate information i the area of Health, Well-being
and Occupational Safety. In a meeting with managers in this area,
consolidated results for 2022 and 2023 were presented, demonstrating
improvements in indicators, such as a reduction in global injuries and an
4.2.4. The Organization must maintain updated records  increase in near-accident records. However, during the interview, evaluating
2024-C017612:6 OBS #01/24  Obs. Open Niss. 424 2024-01-24 2025-01-24 of work accidents, control frequency and severity and  individual data by contractor, it was observed that the performance of a Open.
adopt preventive and mitigating measures. specific indicator is not homogeneous between companies, with variation
between them for "near accidents" indicating that, for some companies,
there is potential gaps in the adoption of these preventive measures based
on worker participation. The audit team recognizes that the follow-up and
monitoring of accidents carried out by the contractor' intemal teams are
aligned with the operations scale and intensity . However, it is observed that
there are divergences in the processes and evaluations carried out between
contractors, justifying this observation.

It was evident, in an interview with a truck driver from a contractor, that
workers may be staying in hotels without specific monitoring of their
conditions, when traveling to more distant cities and operational fronts. The
company justifies that, in the most distant areas, only areas managed for
controlled wood and farms outside the scope are located. However, it was.
not possible to demonstrate the existence of monitoring or knowledge about
this type of situation, and there may have been non-compliance with
technical standards, specifically NR24. The audit team understood that it
may have been an isolated situation, as there was only one driver reported
and the accommodation was in a hotel considered suitable for
accommodation. However, similar situations may be occurting without
monitoring by intemal monitoring procedures, applying this observation.

82.7. The Organization must have internal,
documentary and field monitoring procedures and/or
systems to ensure compliance with labor legislation and

2024-C017612.7 OBS #02/24  Obs. Open Nfss. 827, 2024-01-24 20250124 the clauses of collective agreements and conventions
applicable to workers, wood purchasing clients and their
contractors o subcontractors working in the unit of
forest management

Open. Open.



Results of the evaluation for ES impacts

16.01 Date of the 16.03 Ecosystem

: . 16.02 Type of . . :
evaluation of this G services claims with i o e
. evaluation . o unit impacted validation of the
document ES impact [mpace:

16.05 Date of

16.04 Management verification or 16.06 Approved on * 16.07 Valid until * 16.08 Place of

approval *




Public Summary

Public Summary Publication Date 01/25/2024
General information

NTFP in scope No

Valid HHP derogation No

Evaluation process

Days spent auditing (excluding time spent on preparatory

e .. . 26
work, travel, report writing and decision making)
Justification for audit time. Time required given the project complexity
Audit method Field audit

Applicable methodology given the

Justification for the audit method. enterprisecomplexity

In the case of a total or partial remote audit, the tools and
methods used for the Organization remote assessment N/A.
(tems 2.14 and 2.15)

Justification for selection of SSM / Members (item 2.12) N/A.

Ecosystem services

For group certificates: Duties separation to demonstrate
the impact between group entity level and group member
level; and for each group member, check whether the
impact of validated ecosystem services applies.

Not audited.



Areas Table

Certific

Areas included in t

-

ARRO34 Briza do Norte/Linda Flor Belmonte 56.67
BE780A Eternia Belmonte 52.18
BE730B Nova Alegria Belmonte 31.44
BE780C Xanadu Belmonte 54.65
EU779 Nova Extrema Eunapolis 70.75
GT534 Palmeiras de Sao Pedro Guaratinga 16.12
GT558 Boa Vista Eunapolis 0.02
IT630 Santa Ana Itagimirim 0.05
PS620 Parana A Porto Seguro 27.55
PS767 Conjunto Jerico Porto Seguro 0.66
ARRO39 Canta Galo/Estcao do Ouro Eunapolis 147.66
ARROO1F Colorado Il Eunapolis 7.60
ARR006 Alianca Itagimirim 0.66
ARRO09 Sayonara Itagimirim 0.18
ARRO11A Conjunto Hawai Belmonte 2.04
ARRO11B Caninde Belmonte 0.23
ARRO13 Bom Jardim Eunapolis 4.64
ARRO13 Bom Jardim Itagimirim 6.50
ARRO35 Columbia Itagimirim 0.24
BE358 Vitoria Belmonte 9.28
BE371 Mueller Belmonte 4.99
BE410B Planalto B Belmonte 0.59
BE431 Duas Alegrias Belmonte 0.41
BE600 Lua Nova Belmonte 1.91
BE614 Luminosa Belmonte 0.49
EU032 Cedro Santa Cruz Cabrdlia 1.13
EU719 Cana Brava Eunapolis 0.05
EU744 Veneza Itagimirim 3.42
GT534 Palmeiras de Sao Pedro Guaratinga 2.10
GT559 Provisao Guaratinga 18.70
GT563 Esperanca Guaratinga 8.72
GT585A Guarany A Guaratinga 12.24
GT609 Bela Vista Guaratinga 0.83
GT627 Bela Vista Il Guaratinga 1.42
GT678 Colosso Guaratinga 1.84
GT747 Juerana Guaratinga 9.22
IP137 Lucena Itapebi 8.85

IP221A Pablo A Itagimirim 0.73



IP726 Nova Olinda

IT503 Pimenteira
IT560 Vila Verde

IT565 Bom Sossego
IT599A Santa Ines A
IT615 Menina da Serra
IT630 Santa Ana

IT632 Santa Maria
IT634 Corcovado
IT670 Corcovado
IT694 Santa Ana

IT772 Santa Ana
MA706 Rancho Colorado
PS620 Parana A

PS767 Conjunto Jerico
SC207 Havana

SC345 Capinan

SC510 Pouso das Brisas
UBEO51 Santa Clara
UBEO52 Genebra
UBEO53 Gravata

UEUO030 Sapucaia
UEUO030 Sapucaia

UIP035 Tres Irmaos
UITO59 Independencia
Usco43 Quatro Irmaos A
uUsco44 Lagoa de Ouro
BE258B Macanaiba B
BE406 Santa Rosa Sul
BE406 Santa Rosa Sul
SC207 Havana

Itapebi 0.27
Itagimirim 3.52
Itagimirim 0.18
Itagimirim 1.71
Itagimirim 0.12
Itagimirim 0.72
Itagimirim 0.20
Itagimirim 1.04
Itagimirim 4.74
Itagimirim 25.86
Itagimirim 0.26
Itagimirim 6.86
Mascote 3.27
Porto Seguro 0.68
Porto Seguro 0.42
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia 0.51
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia 0.89
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia 1.50
Belmonte 2.42
Belmonte 0.85
Belmonte 0.46
Eunapolis 1.84
Santa Cruz Cabralia 1.91
Itapebi 3.74
Itagimirim 8.37
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia 0.62
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia 87.80
Itapebi 6.35
Belmonte 0.10
Itapebi 18.83
Santa Cruz Cabrélia 46.23

TOTAL | 799.03

Areas excluded from
That will no longer be under the FME manag:

EU730 Minerva Eunapolis 9.10
GT636 Laranjal Eundpolis 5.30
GT656 Boa Sorte Guaratinga 28.80
PS239A Conquista A Porto Seguro 3.30
PS755 Sao Jorge Itabela 38.10
usco41 Felicidade Santa Cruz Cabralia 2.80
IB278A Agua Vermelha A Porto Seguro 10.30
1B278B Agua Vermelha B Porto Seguro 1.70
usco12 Santa Barbara Santa Cruz Cabralia 2.40
ot | [ | 08

Current areas in certification scope :



Producer

ARROO1A Bom Jesus | Eundpolis 1,216.66
ARR001D Colorado | Eundpolis 323.34
ARROO1E Bom Jesus IlI Eundpolis 181.07
ARROO1F Colorado Il Eundpolis 277.15
ARROO2A Terra de Santa Cruz/Conjunto Dois Irmaos Itapebi 139.27
ARROO5 Roma Itagimirim 1,663.27
ARR0O06 Alianca Itagimirim 1,220.35
ARR0O7 Independencia Eunapolis 234.49
ARR009 Sayonara Itagimirim 488.38
ARRO11A Conjunto Hawai Belmonte 883.21
ARRO11B Caninde Belmonte 161.42
ARRO11C Santo Antonio Belmonte 403.21
ARRO12 Santo Antonio Eundpolis 585.69
ARRO13 Bom Jardim Eundpolis 156.00
ARRO13 Bom Jardim Itagimirim 46.63
ARRO15 Conjunto Araxa Eunapolis 147.50
ARRO15 Conjunto Araxa Itagimirim 284.43
ARRO020 Bandeira llI Eundpolis 199.18
ARR021 Alianca ll Itagimirim 309.72
ARRO022 Nova Alianca Eundpolis 17.78
ARR022 Nova Alianca Itagimirim 84.71
ARRO023 Nova Barra Eundpolis 233.68
ARR024 Sombra da Tarde Itapebi 125.03
ARR024 Sombra da Tarde Potiragua 9.29
ARRO025 Santa Helena e outras Itabela 402.15
ARRO25 Santa Helena e outras Porto Seguro 812.18
ARR026 Conjunto Sao Jose Belmonte 267.55
ARRO027 Conjunto Monte Pascoal Itabela 233.92
ARR028 Bela Vista/Boa Sorte Mascote 122.89
ARRO029 Harmonia Belmonte 188.43
ARR030 Araponga Porto Seguro 30.10
ARRO032 Sossego Porto Seguro 150.66
ARR034 Briza do Norte/Linda Flor Belmonte 56.58
ARR034 Briza do Norte/Linda Flor Mascote 0.09
ARRO35 Columbia Itagimirim 1,759.79
ARR039 Canta Galo/Estcao do Ouro Eundpolis 147.66
BEO79A Liberdade A Belmonte 738.53
BEO79B Liberdade B Belmonte 152.76
BE258B Macanaiba B Itapebi 6.35
BE302 Boa Lembranca Belmonte 64.01
BE302 Boa Lembranca Eunapolis 0.17
BE302 Boa Lembranca Itapebi 65.80
BE309 Sitio Santa Rita Belmonte 17.38
BE310 Sitio Madureira Belmonte 14.59

BE353 Futurosa Belmonte 164.41



BE353
BE358
BE365
BE365
BE371
BE372
BE372
BE380A
BE386
BE388A
BE388B
BE388C
BE395
BE397
BE397
BE406
BE406
BE408
BE409
BE410A
BE410A
BE410B
BE410B
BE410C
BE412
BE414
BE415
BE416
BE418
BE418
BE420
BE420
BE422
BE426
BE427
BE430
BE431
BE432A
BE432B
BE435
BE437
BE440A
BE440B
BE440C
BE441A
BE442
BE443
BE446
BE448
BE449
BE450
BE451

Futurosa

Vitoria

Euclides
Euclides

Mueller
Paraizolandia
Paraizolandia
Pancadinha A
Penta

Grande Rio AB
Grande Rio B
Grande Rio C
Copaiba

Araci

Araci

Santa Rosa Sul
Santa Rosa Sul
Travessia
Corrego Jaqueira
Planalto A
Planalto A
Planalto B
Planalto B
Planalto C
Corrego Estiva
Santa Rita
Cruzinhal
Cruzinha2
Jerusalem
Jerusalem

Boa Uniao

Boa Uniao

Maria Augusta
Monte Verde
Rancho Alegre
Ouro Verde
Duas Alegrias
SaoJoao Il A
SaoJoao Il B
Mariana

Nova Alegria
Panama de Cima Al
Panama de Cima B
Panama de Cima A2
Sao Jose das Pombas A
Panama
Recordacao

Sao Jose Pombas Il
Boa Sorte
Redencao

Rio Branco
Monte Alto

Mascote
Belmonte
Belmonte
Eunapolis
Belmonte
Belmonte
Itapebi
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Canavieiras
Belmonte
Itapebi
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Belmonte
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Canavieiras
Belmonte
Canavieiras
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte

25.82
469.67
5.20
2.80
69.80
44.99
12.04
253.58
114.66
260.40
9.16
1.99
398.24
270.42
58.68
0.10
18.83
100.60
83.14
3.88
269.75
70.30
1.60
59.99
110.23
7.90
8.56
1.90
18.21
2.72
39.01
9.19
311.57
157.14
237.45
442.78
337.85
330.42
9.83
243.45
59.42
81.88
300.01
18.94
62.36
210.08
99.17
43.69
127.47
365.89
182.43
69.68



BE452
BE457
BE461
BE466
BE467
BE471
BE472
BE475
BE482
BE483
BE486
BE488
BE489
BE495
BE496
BE499
BE502
BE506
BE507
BE512
BE513
BE525
BE529
BE530
BE532
BE533
BE541
BE542
BE545
BE548
BE549
BE552A
BE553
BE554
BE556
BE566
BE567
BE568
BE569
BE574
BE575
BE582
BE583
BE584
BE600
BE611
BE612
BE613
BE614
BE616
BE617
BE619

Agua Formosa
Sossego

Santa Clara

Sao Jose do Rio Salsa
Triangulo

Tres Lagoas
Nova Vida
Mirassol

Marcos

Cruzinha

Guloso

Guloso

Agua Formosa
Sao Pedro

Boa Sorte
Barracao

Cuba Rosa

Sitio Constelacao

Nossa Senhora Conceicao

Encantado

Boa Nova
Corrego do Ouro
Sao Joao
Conceicao

Santa Luzia
Rancho Alegre
Estrela Dalva
Quatro Amigos
Nova Esperanca
Sao Jose das Pombas
Jardim das Acacias
Nova America A
Santo Antonio
Conceicao
Monte Verde
Boa Esperanca
Monte Cristo A
Monte Cristo B
Monte Cristo C
Novo Horizonte
Paraiso

Corrego Azul
Corrego do Ouro
Maravilha

Lua Nova

Sitio Renata

Boa Vista
Salobrinho
Luminosa

Seis Irmaos
Caxando
Timicuhy

Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte

797.60
306.04
155.70
184.90
58.67
2,250.95
309.72
143
3.99
11.51
69.92
40.01
69.92
605.42
76.16
103.36
395.35
5.70
583.33
536.21
347.83
317.10
192.44
137.67
132.21
255.80
141.33
1.49
66.21
18.96
50.40
151.09
15.79
89.70
131.03
787.85
99.71
38.38
141.46
71.28
67.81
20.26
167.62
193.38
159.07
2.55
117.21
35.03
63.42
2.15
8.33
526.66



BE631
BE631
BE639
BE646
BE647
BE650
BE658
BE659
BE660
BE666
BE669
BE675
BE686
BE687
BE700
BE717
BE749
BE774
BE776
BE778
BE780A
BE780B
BE780C
CA323
CA323
CA323
CA333
CA337
CA337
CA419
CA419
CA501B
CA501B
CA518
CA518
EU032
EU032
EUO36A
EU036B
EU036C
EU036D
EUO37A
EU037B
EU037C
EUO038
EU090
EU123
EU127
EU127
EU128
EU129A1
EU129A3

Aventura
Aventura
Santa Clara
Deus e Pai
Boa Sorte
Taquara

Boa Sorte
Sao Francisco

Rocadao do Guarany

Sao Jose
Escondido
Santo Antonio
Sitio Alvorada
Sitio Esperanca
Santa Isabel
Boa Esperanca
Sitio Tres Irmaos
Sitio Tranquilidade
Sitio Pindorama
Cruzeiro do Sul
Eternia

Nova Alegria
Xanadu

Perola

Perola

Perola

Caricia
Paraguai
Paraguai
Ipanema
Ipanema

Santa Rita
Santa Rita
Floresta
Floresta

Cedro

Cedro
Formosa A
Formosa B
Formosa C
Formosa D
Ouro Verde A
Ouro Verde B
Ouro Verde C
Santa Helena
Veracruz
Pelita
Carmelita
Carmelita
Talisma
Veracruz A
Veracruz A

Belmonte
Canavieiras
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Canavieiras
Mascote
Canavieiras
Belmonte
Canavieiras
Canavieiras
Mascote
Canavieiras
Mascote
Belmonte
Mascote
Eunapolis
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis

425.04
1.64
60.90
165.25
22.02
1,142.12
133.76
5.40
263.19
69.42
112.67
100.99
9.48
3.31
284.86
47.22
0.90
7.34
5.76
425.25
52.18
31.44
54.65
500.78
539.57
8.17
240.17
269.94
265.54
58.31
1.14
1.10
27.58
165.90
78.66
167.92
3,493.74
419.03
55.20
243.30
31.09
42.31
29.65
0.09
262.00
60.77
78.98
0.96
375.55
227.78
3.93
0.40



EU140
EU156A
EU161
EU161
EU162
EU162
EU163
EU164
EU173
EU173
EU177
EU177
EU182A
EU183A
EU192
EU200D
EU209A
EU209A
EU212
EU212
EU218A
EU218B
EU223A
EU223B
EU226A
EU226B
EU237A
EU237B
EU244
EU268
EU272C
EU272D
EU282
EU284A
EU284B
EU284C
EU284D
EU298A
EU301A
EU301B
EU301B
EU301C
EU342A
EU342A
EU347
EU381
EU400
EU423
EU444
EU455
EU464
EU479

Marajoara
Terreno Urbano
Seta de Ouro
Seta de Ouro
Cristalina
Cristalina
Nova Alegria
Deus e Amor
Canto Alegre
Canto Alegre
Novo Mexico Il
Novo Mexico llI
Santa Cruz A
Rancho Alegre A
Gancho

Bela Flor
Jaqueira A
Jaqueira A

My

My

Mundo Novo A
Mundo Novo B
Alianca A
Alianca B
Alegria A
Alegria B

Boa Paz A

Boa Paz B
Pedroso

Sao Marcos
Amparo

Sao Caetano Il
Nova Canaa
Amazonas A
Amazonas B
Amazonas C
Amazonas D
Bom Sossego
Brazilandia A
Brazilandia B1
Brazilandia B1
Brazilandia B2
Alvorada
Alvorada

Santa Ines
Bom Jesus

Lua Cheia
Montanhesa
Quatro Barras
Agua Vermelha
Aparecida
Tapajos A

Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Itagimirim
Eunapolis
Itagimirim
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Itapebi
Eunapolis
Itagimirim
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Itapebi
Eunapolis
Itagimirim
Eunapolis
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Belmonte
Eunapolis
Belmonte
Eunapolis
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis

775.23
141
1,138.40
391.59
607.94
249.05
406.09
186.90
207.70
44.73
168.41
51.28
88.92
384.10
135.54
285.54
410.66
1.38
179.50
1.39
625.25
347.54
498.10
24.75
926.08
48.82
492.71
68.19
56.08
475.73
306.41
75.58
308.03
330.57
87.54
119.39
207.51
69.91
209.66
43.89
138.36
113.60
338.94
14.79
137.15
22.07
112.37
78.04
163.54
70.99
70.32
167.82



EU480
EU490
EU504
EU504
EU524
EU536
EU537
EU540
EU544
EU551
EU551
EU551
EU555
EU576
EU579
EU597
EU607
EU607
EU628
EU629
EU629
EU638
EU685
EU718
EU719
EU730
EU730
EU744
EU744
EU779
GT319
GT367B
GT534
GT558
GT559
GT562
GT563
GT571
GT572
GT580
GT581
GT585A
GT591
GT594
GTe01
GT602
GT603
GT605
GT605
GT606
GT609
GT622

Tapajos B

Bom Sossego
Reunidas CH
Reunidas CH
Sao Joao do Paraiso
Tapajos |
Tapajos llI
Bandeira |
Ipiranga

Santo Antonio
Santo Antonio
Santo Antonio
Cometa

Nova Esperanca
Agua Rosada
Paraiso

Nova Atitude
Nova Atitude
Nova Esperanca
Bom Jesus

Bom Jesus
Nova Esperanca
Santo Antonio
Cedro

Cana Brava
Minerva
Minerva
Veneza

Veneza

Nova Extrema
Tucuma
Fatima B
Palmeiras de Sao Pedro
Boa Vista
Provisao
Palhoca
Esperanca
Rancho da Cabocla
Ubaira

Fabiana

Estacao do Ouro
Guarany A

Boa Vista

Boa Vista lll
Galileia

Bela Vista

Boa Vista

Santa Margarida
Santa Margarida
Bom Sossego
Bela Vista
Candelaria

Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Itagimirim
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Guaratinga
Itagimirim
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Itagimirim
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Itagimirim
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Guaratinga
Eunapolis
Itagimirim
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Guaratinga
Eunapolis
Guaratinga
Guaratinga
Guaratinga
Guaratinga
Guaratinga
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Guaratinga
Guaratinga
Guaratinga
Guaratinga
Guaratinga
Guaratinga
Eunapolis
Guaratinga
Guaratinga
Guaratinga
Guaratinga

82.50
54.87
279.20
74.08
76.89
137.00
63.00
118.45
710.95
456.18
30.47
0.48
123.22
74.45
58.33
229.00
143.38
50.62
238.35
138.39
130.98
18.30
148.69
314.66
62.99
21.32
236.50
23.97
103.48
70.75
197.56
4.56
1,924.46
79.75
857.00
246.53
2,101.43
591.22
135.52
74.09
56.17
1,043.10
126.71
38.77
613.73
136.27
58.21
454.79
153.87
59.03
105.63
621.24



GT624
GT627
GT636
GT636
GT637
GT643
GT644
GT648
GT649
GT653
GT654
GT655
GT656
GT656 - VENDA
GT667
GT678
GT739
GT743
GT743
GT747
GT763
GT764
1B206B
1B222A
1B222B
1B236
1B241
IB253A
1B253B
IB273A
1B273B
IB278A
1B278B
1B278C
IB311B
1B331
1B331
1B398B
1B445
IB469A
1B621
1B661
IB661 - VENDA
1B662
1B707
IP137
1P141
IP150
IP175
IP195
IP221A
IP221A

Tres Irmaos

Bela Vista ll
Laranjal

Laranjal
Conjunto Laranjal
Reliquia

Prata Fina

Santa Terezinha
Bela Vista

BOa Vista Il

Beija Flor
Jacobina

Boa Sorte

Boa Sorte - VENDA
Boa Vista
Colosso
Gameleira
Agropecuaria Vitoria
Agropecuaria Vitoria
Juerana

Itatiaia

Itatiaia

Muqui B
Recanto A
Recanto B

Sao Pedro
Desejo

Centelha A
Centelha B
Serena A

Serena B

Agua Vermelha A
Agua Vermelha B
Agua Vermelha C
Baixa Alegre B
Laguna

Laguna

Gramado B
Imperatriz

Sao Pedro A
Parana B

Sao Jose

Sao Jose (parte) - VENDA
Garota
Primavera
Lucena
Jacaranda

Jatoba

Vis a Vis

Bom Principio
Pablo A

Pablo A

Guaratinga
Guaratinga
Eunapolis
Guaratinga
Guaratinga
Eunapolis
Guaratinga
Guaratinga
Guaratinga
Guaratinga
Guaratinga
Guaratinga
Guaratinga
Guaratinga
Guaratinga
Guaratinga
Guaratinga
Eunapolis
Guaratinga
Guaratinga
Guaratinga
Guaratinga
Itabela
Itabela
Itabela
Itabela
Itabela
Itabela
Itabela
Itabela
Itabela
Porto Seguro
Porto Seguro
Porto Seguro
Itabela
Itabela
Porto Seguro
Itabela
Itabela
Itabela
Itabela
Itabela
Itabela
Itabela
Itabela
Itapebi
Itapebi
Itapebi
Itapebi
Itapebi
Itagimirim
Itapebi

49.02
34.39
13.07
257.95
727.97
144.20
17.26
71.65
30.79
23.80
11.36
60.41
521.33
150.65
11.76
77.96
55.44
52.62
70.58
172.87
79.44
58.27
0.31
383.63
148.14
639.07
147.71
249.09
333.63
325.98
8.89
478.46
268.53
41.06
4.34
475.97
508.61
7.08
150.00
253.70
41.37
252.62
25.77
144.63
313.69
91.00
13.73
11.39
169.94
148.41
215.43
195.59



1P221B
1P221B
IP260
IP274
IP276
IP279
IP293
IP378
1P478
1P478
IP635
IP635
IP725
IP725
IP726
IP726
IT1938B
IT290A
IT2908B
IT503
IT505
IT538
IT546
IT546
IT560
IT564A
IT565
IT586A
IT586B
IT586C1
IT587
IT595
IT596
IT598
IT599A
IT604
IT608
IT610
IT615
IT623
IT630
IT632
IT634
IT641
IT651
IT670
IT671
IT673
IT694
IT701
IT702
IT772

Pablo B

Pablo B
Esperanca
Jatai

Sorriso
Primavera
Limoeiro
Novo Arizona
Tedesco
Tedesco

Bom Principio
Bom Principio
Montes Claros
Montes Claros
Nova Olinda
Nova Olinda
Deus

Santa Rosa A
Santa Rosa B
Pimenteira
Agua Preta
Alegria ll
Cristalina
Cristalina

Vila Verde
Carmelita
Bom Sossego
Independencia A
Independencia B
Independencia C
Casa Nova
Horizonte
Monte Alegre
Recanto

Santa Ines A
Sao Jose
Morro Redondo
Limoeiro
Menina da Serra
Rancho Fundo
Santa Ana
Santa Maria
Corcovado
Montes Claros
Itacira Il
Corcovado
Lameirao
Nova Lima
Santa Ana
Mata Verde
Mata Verde
Santa Ana

Itagimirim
Itapebi

Itapebi

Itapebi

Itapebi

Itapebi

Itapebi

Itapebi

Itagimirim
Itapebi

Itagimirim
Itapebi

Itapebi

Potiragud
Itapebi

Potiragud
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Eunapolis
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim

27.92
81.74
5.43
35.57
250.01
131.50
153.21
226.99
0.13
0.83
67.44
141
327.55
169.24
625.78
379.28
0.62
189.62
10.10
675.16
116.15
164.26
42.34
105.31
232.90
792.58
355.88
853.47
74.70
28.41
2,410.74
39.10
55.83
152.66
324.80
153.37
58.07
55.55
337.93
149.94
17.23
132.86
1,495.07
22.05
138.02
622.40
220.68
150.92
38.62
77.44
39.61
147.13



MAS508
MA511
MA514
MA517
MAS557
MAS557
MAS570
MA573
MAS590
MA592
MA618
MA625
MAG626
MA645
MA652
MA703
MA706
MA709
MA710A
MA710B
MA720
MA721
MA722
MA732
MA733
MA734
MA756
MA759
MA759
MA760
MA766
PO765
PO765
PPFO18
PPF023
PPFO31
PPF174
PSO04A
PS004B
PS167
PS181
PS196A
PS196B
PS196C
PS214
PS214
PS231
PS238
PS239A
PS254
PS264
PS265A

Teimosa
Miguelao
Nova Aluanda
Nova Esperanca
Primavera
Primavera
Jequitiba
Arizona
Floresta

Bom Viver
Santa Maria
Novo Horizonte
Meu Cantinho
Duas Barras
Duas Barrinhas
Triunfo
Rancho Colorado
Santa Tereza
Tombo

Santa

Boa Vista
Capim Melado
Sao Braz
Remate
Limeira

Boa Uniao
Santo Antonio
Santa Luzia
Santa Luzia
Boa Nova

Flor da Aurora
Potiguana
Potiguana

Fazenda Monte Pascoal

Fazenda Sossego
Fazenda California
Fazenda Primavera
Fundo de Imbiriba
Imbiriba
Milagrosa
Sucupira

Quatro Rios
Limoeiro

Ponto Certo
Riacho Doce
Riacho Doce
Timbuiba

Bom Retiro
Conquista A

Baiao

Cinco Irmaos
Corrida A

Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Canavieiras
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Potiragud
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Potiragud
Porto Seguro
Porto Seguro
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Mascote
Porto Seguro
Porto Seguro
Porto Seguro
Porto Seguro
Porto Seguro
Porto Seguro
Porto Seguro
Itabela

Porto Seguro
Porto Seguro
Itabela

Porto Seguro
Porto Seguro
Porto Seguro
Porto Seguro

564.14
353.00
926.65
416.23
1.36
501.78
191.53
892.51
197.84
77.27
147.27
226.35
50.66
97.13
98.20
158.22
156.37
311.58
1,607.17
579.05
109.94
61.56
291.56
115.30
39.29
50.03
344.39
958.71
94.25
127.06
162.33
580.87
596.28
0.09
0.19
0.08
0.08
460.43
131.47
500.15
288.07
965.73
4.14
24.58
46.18
412.47
1,161.59
156.53
494.69
217.55
157.90
222.59



PS265B
PS269
PS277A
PS277B
PS297A
PS297B
PS307
PS308
PS327A
PS327B
PS329A
PS329B
PS330A
PS330B
PS336
PS354
PS376
PS382
PS387A
PS391
PS454
PS535
PS620
PS620
PS767
PS769
PS775
SC008
SC018A
SC018B
SCO44A
SCO54A
SC055
SC055
SCO57A
SC057B
SC057C
SCO57E
SC058B
SCO64A
SC064B
SC065
SCO66A
SC091B
SC097
SC100
SC105
sc107
SC108
SC109
SC120
SC125A

Corrida B
Guaxuma
Guaraina A
Guaraina B
Santa Marta A
Santa Marta B
Rio do Norte
Colibri
Tropicalia A
Tropicalia B
Cachoeira
Cachoeirinha
Mugiana A
Mugiana B
Carmo

Caiana

Pedra Azul
Tapera

Ceres A
Castanhal

Sao Jose

Uniao

Parana A
Parana A
Conjunto Jerico
Amazonas
Guarani 3
Iraipe D

Tijuca A

Tijuca B
Corrego do Miligide A
Sao Domingos A
Sao Miguel (Estacao VCC)
Sao Miguel (Estacao VCC)
Fonte Limpa
Fonte Limpa B
Fonte Limpa C
Malacacheta
Atlantico B
Rancho Alto A
Rancho Alto B
Santa Terezinha
Santa Luzia A
Sao Roque B
Paraiso

Sao Sebastiao
Santa Cruz
Fortuna

Santo Antonio
Vargem Alegre
Santa Luzia
Peroba (Santa Rita)

Porto Seguro
Itabela

Porto Seguro

Porto Seguro

Porto Seguro

Porto Seguro

Porto Seguro

Porto Seguro

Porto Seguro

Porto Seguro

Porto Seguro

Porto Seguro

Porto Seguro

Porto Seguro

Porto Seguro

Porto Seguro

Porto Seguro

Porto Seguro

Porto Seguro

Porto Seguro

Porto Seguro

Porto Seguro
Itabela

Porto Seguro

Porto Seguro
Eunapolis

Porto Seguro

Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Porto Seguro

Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia

5.08
408.74
822.79
591.01
555.52
119.94
353.73
395.34

1,073.92
36.28
850.53
90.23
496.85
85.91
167.21
83.03
109.86
499.52
554.59
244.10
595.25
533.07
451.47
1,345.27

5.44

0.05

0.47
100.37

93.09
33.12
744.28
395.38
805.91
5,249.63
130.79
108.34
266.99
23.49
72.43
91.79
75.49
138.92
313.25
28.07
123.76
108.73
198.97
128.63
39.63
96.67
42.41
81.92



SC130
SC133A
SC133B
SC159
SC185
SC189
SC199
SC199
SC205B
SC207
SC220
SC220
SC224
SC224
SC225A
SC225A
SC228
SC228
SC243A
SC243B
SC247A
SC247B
SC248A
SC248A
SC248B
SC248B
SC251
SC252
SC262A
SC262B
SC263
SC266
SC313
SC318
SC325
SC326
SC328A
SC332
SC343
SC345
SC345
SC346
SC346
SC352
SC352
SC411
SC434
SC436
SC458
SC459
SC460
SC462

Santa

Monte Alto
Baixada
Turmalina
Alegria
Fartura

Lira Nova
Lira Nova
Bosques
Havana
Jandai
Jandai

Boa Vista
Boa Vista
Sao Jorge A
Sao Jorge A
Pedra Branca
Pedra Branca
Floresta A
Floresta B
Lembranca A
Lembranca B
Quatro Estrelas A
Quatro Estrelas A
Quatro Estrelas B
Quatro Estrelas B
California
Dusa
Congonhal A
Congonhal B
Tulipa
Cantinho
Nogueira
Agua Bonita
Batinga
Taruma
Domingao A
Pericia
Colorado
Capinan
Capinan
Carpina
Carpina
Vacoiba
Vacoiba

Tres Lagoas
Uniao

Beija Flor
Felicidade
Sao Francisco
Nova Alegria
Santa Rita

Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Porto Seguro

Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Eunapolis

Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Eunapolis

Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Eunapolis

Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Eunapolis

Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Belmonte

Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Belmonte

Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Belmonte

Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Belmonte

Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Belmonte

Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia

178.41
74.66
32.31

228.53

271.44
94.51

6.87
0.52
7.00
1,333.48
0.39

358.68

199.08

107.39
96.07
97.62

0.12
89.22

316.96

372.38

251.18

396.09
43.27
61.19

103.09

0.60

608.95

428.75

112.85
32.36

208.12
89.43

115.81
45.68
21.75
56.22

4.62

166.77

364.65
24.84
72.62

5.24

232.47
34.09
73.77
56.95

328.18

7.66
47.68

104.42

381.43
40.90



SC468
SC473
SC474
SC487
SC500
SC510
SC550
SC561
SC577
SC578
SC589
SC640
SC657
SC746
SC777
SL593
UBE026
UBE027
UBE028
UBEO037
UBEO50
UBEO50
UBEO51
UBE052
UBE052
UBE052
UBEO53
UCA036
UEU005
UEU005
UEUO16A
UEUO019
UEU021
UEU021
UEU025
UEUO030
UEUO030
UEU030
UEUO030
UEU031
UEUO48A
UEUO48A
UEUO48A-ARR
UEU049
UEUO049-ARR
UEUO049-ARR
UEUO049-ARR
UEU054
UEU062
UGT040
UGT040
uiB018

Bom Sossego
Constelacao
Novo Jacaranda
Porto Velho
Carolina

Pouso das Brisas
Nova Vida
Ipiranga

Corrego das Laranjeiras

Corrego da Paixao
Amizade

Boa Sorte

Bom Jardim

Rio Vermelho
Miligide

Estrela lll
Mirante
Poliana

Veneza

Nova Esperanca
Condor

Condor

Santa Clara
Genebra
Genebra
Genebra
Gravata

Pedra Alta
Altamira Chaves
Altamira Chaves
Agua Rosada A
Cabana/Catana
Serra Verde
Serra Verde
Nevada
Sapucaia
Sapucaia
Sapucaia
Sapucaia
Serrinha

Sitio Esperanca
Sitio Esperanca

Sitio Esperanca - 2 de Julho
Mutum - Nova Vitoria

Mutum - 2 de Julho

Mutum - Nova Vitoria
Mutum - Sapucaieirinha

Aconchego

Agua do Puaia
Chaparral
Chaparral
Gramado A / Esteio

Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Mascote

Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte

Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Belmonte
Belmonte
Eunapolis

Itapebi

Belmonte
Canavieiras
Eunapolis

Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis

Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Itagimirim

Itapebi

Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Eunapolis
Eunapolis

Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Guaratinga

Itabela

41.63
38.82
58.90
34.17
1,396.38
82.76
45.79
274.06
199.48
80.61
383.85
74.14
52.60
5.21
17.97
36.47
817.97
1,549.49
765.59
639.73
1,187.34
58.50
2,278.14
489.03
37.76
1,954.76
2,694.01
337.21
780.74
46.04
745.95
129.07
47.35
21.62
169.60
5,713.90
11.48
147.35
660.23
507.35
2,307.17
0.32
9.53
0.13
429.08
101.36
41.29
161.30
762.64
1,512.21
134.27
1,573.00



uUiB033 Pindoba Itabela 520.69
uUlP001 Carvalho Itapebi 104.72
UIP035 Tres Irmaos Itagimirim 21.42
UIP035 Tres Irmaos Itapebi 1,241.84
UITO59 Independencia Eunapolis 177.34
UIT059 Independencia Itagimirim 2,858.58
UIT059 Independencia Itapebi 52.69
uiTo67 Souza Livro Itagimirim 76.18
UMAO064 Santa Rita Canavieiras 56.65
UMAO064 Santa Rita Mascote 386.30
UPS013 Jambeiro Porto Seguro 1,846.96
UPS017 Tamoio Itabela 508.36
UPS017 Tamoio Porto Seguro 187.42
UPS020 Conorte/Felicia Porto Seguro 235.63
UPS055 Graciosa Porto Seguro 1,027.69
UPS056 Bagaco Porto Seguro 412.97
UPS057 Sorocaba Porto Seguro 1,224.41
UPS058 Palestina Porto Seguro 1,549.78
UPS066 Santa Maria Porto Seguro 754.67
Uscoo7 Peroba Santa Cruz Cabralia 912.53
uUsco11 Atlantico Santa Cruz Cabrdlia 334.78
uUsco12 Santa Barbara Santa Cruz Cabrélia 1,085.53
usco15 Aimore/Barra Eunapolis 20.14
USCo15 Aimore/Barra Santa Cruz Cabrdlia 833.44
UsCo24 Ranchinho Santa Cruz Cabrdlia 960.27
USC038 Quatro Irmaos B Santa Cruz Cabralia 702.90
USC039 Alvorada Santa Cruz Cabralia 507.35
usco41 Felicidade Santa Cruz Cabrdlia 2,195.37
usco42 Pancadinha Santa Cruz Cabrélia 1,200.99
usco43 Quatro Irmaos A Santa Cruz Cabrdlia 1,493.02
usco44 Lagoa de Ouro Santa Cruz Cabrdlia 1,927.29
usco4s Sao Joao Santa Cruz Cabrdlia 2,805.43
UsCco46 Sao Jorge Santa Cruz Cabrdlia 2,199.81
uscoa7 Agua Branca GA Santa Cruz Cabrdlia 1,219.88
usco48B Sitio Esperanca Santa Cruz Cabrdlia 2.59
UsCco60 Ouro Fino Santa Cruz Cabrdlia 3,040.57
Uscoe1 Bom Futuro Santa Cruz Cabralia 12.83

TOTAL I e 7Y

Areas outside the certification scope (s
Including areas that were out of scope during the excision process and al

-

INCRA Conjunto Unido Guaratinga 1,254.97




INCRA
INCRA
INCRA
INCRA
INCRA
BE633
BE668
EUO19A
EU019B
EU019C
EU022
EU022
EUO30A
EU037C
EU037C
EU171
EU322A
EU334
IB206A
IB206B
I1B727
I1B727
PS297A
PS754
PS769
PS769
PS770
SC023
UEU065
uiP034
UPS066
Usco4s
EU664
EU665
EU672
EU679
EU692
EU750
EU751
UEUO48A
UEUO48A
UEU049
UEU049
UEU049
UPS066
ARROO2A
ARROO5
ARR0OO6
ARROO7
ARRO09
ARRO12
ARRO15

Conjunto Unido
Julquel

Pedra Bonita
Serro Azul
Serro Azul
Bom Jesus
Encontro das Aguas
Maravilha A
Maravilha B
Maravilha C
Vista Nova
Vista Nova
Lucimar A
Ouro Verde C
Ouro Verde C
Barrinha

Sao Vicente
Coqueiral
Muqui A
Muqui B

Olho Dagua
Olho Dagua
Santa Marta A
Paraiso
Amazonas
Amazonas
Boa Esperanca
Sao Lucas
Nova America
Candial

Santa Maria
Sao Joao
Miramar

Boa Vista
Santo Antonio
Platina

Bonita

Boa Nova

Boa Vista

Sitio Esperanca - 2 de Julho
Sitio Esperanca - Sapucaieirinha

Mutum - 2 de Julho

Mutum - Nova Vitoria
Mutum - Sapucaieirinha

Santa Maria

ITI1Ia uUc oalila “ius/ Culijuliwv vuid

Roma

Alianca
Independencia
Sayonara
Santo Antonio
Conjunto Araxa

Itamaraju

Itabela

Itabela

Eunapolis

Porto Seguro
Belmonte
Belmonte

Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Eunapolis
Eunapolis

Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Eunapolis
Eunapolis

Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis

Itabela

Itabela

Guaratinga

Itabela

Porto Seguro
Porto Seguro
Eunapolis

Porto Seguro
Porto Seguro
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Eunapolis

Itapebi

Porto Seguro
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis

Porto Seguro
Itapebi

Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Eunapolis
Itagimirim
Eunapolis
Itagimirim

5.58
452.10
408.77

16.85
2,528.30
130.27
252.27
121.85
40.24
371.38
150.78
276.71
255.91
48.22
316.44
911.72
1,670.19
31.54
313.32
1,201.00

2.28
204.87
441.68
333.01
288.03
151.01
109.02
458.96
270.42
322.95
433.16

1,004.20
695.42
79.60
87.29
166.18
93.62
15.81
81.18
257.07
58.29
987.46
306.38
103.59
471.54
231
13.85
17.77
2.40
4.13
10.05
12.64



BE371
BE432A
BE435
BE449
BE450
BE457
BE472
BE502
BE512
BE612
BE614
BE619
BE700
EU032
EU140
EU161
EU173
EU183A
EU209A
EU218A
EU226A
EU423
EU504
EU504
EU544
EU607
EU607
EU628
EU718
EU719
EU730
EU744
GT319
GT562
GT563
GT585A
GT601
GT636
GT637
GT644
GT648
GT763
IB661
IP221A
IP221A
IP725
IP725
IP726
IP726
ITS03
IT546
IT546

Mueller

Sao Joao Il A
Mariana
Redencao

Rio Branco
Sossego

Nova Vida
Cuba Rosa
Encantado
Boa Vista
Luminosa
Timicuhy
Santa Isabel
Cedro
Marajoara
Seta de Ouro
Canto Alegre
Rancho Alegre A
Jaqueira A
Mundo Novo A
Alegria A
Montanhesa
Reunidas CH
Reunidas CH
Ipiranga

Nova Atitude
Nova Atitude
Nova Esperanca
Cedro

Cana Brava
Minerva
Veneza
Tucuma
Palhoca
Esperanca
Guarany A
Galileia
Laranjal
Conjunto Laranjal
Prata Fina
Santa Terezinha
Itatiaia

Sao Jose
Pablo A

Pablo A
Montes Claros
Montes Claros
Nova Olinda
Nova Olinda
Pimenteira
Cristalina
Cristalina

Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Itagimirim
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Itagimirim
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Itagimirim
Eunapolis
Guaratinga
Guaratinga
Guaratinga
Guaratinga
Eunapolis
Guaratinga
Guaratinga
Guaratinga
Guaratinga
Itabela
Itagimirim
Itapebi
Itapebi
Potiragud
Itapebi
Potiragud
Itagimirim
Eunapolis
Itagimirim

0.38
3.44
13.17
0.33
0.39
0.34
2.83
1.34
7.24
2.12
1.53
2.49
1.63
0.13
0.90
8.04
1.16
1.99
12.96
1.71
1.93
9.23
0.04
9.35
1.60
8.10
3.97
8.76
6.50
0.92
9.09
0.45
14.42
10.49
3.48
13.06
13.25
5.31
6.55
0.52
0.74
0.62
0.08
17.64
20.20
5.39
10.57
2.47
7.50
6.53
0.40
2.60



IT560
IT565
IT586A
IT586B
IT587
IT598
IT599A
IT604
IT615
IT623
IT632
IT634
IT670
MA508
MA511
MA514
MA517
MA570
MA573
MA590
MA652
MA703
MA706
MA710A
MA710B
MA722
MA756
MA759
PO765
PS196A
PS265A
PS775
SC207
SC510
SC589
SC640
UBEO50
UBEO52
UCA036
UEUO030
UEUO030
UEUO48A
UEU062
UGT040
UIP035
UITO59
UITO59
uITO67
UMAO64
UMAO64
UPS017
UPS020

Vila Verde

Bom Sossego
Independencia A
Independencia B
Casa Nova
Recanto

Santa Ines A
Sao Jose
Menina da Serra
Rancho Fundo
Santa Maria
Corcovado
Corcovado
Teimosa
Miguelao

Nova Aluanda
Nova Esperanca
Jequitiba
Arizona
Floresta

Duas Barrinhas
Triunfo

Rancho Colorado
Tombo

Santa

Sao Braz

Santo Antonio
Santa Luzia
Potiguana
Quatro Rios
Corrida A
Guarani 3
Havana

Pouso das Brisas
Amizade

Boa Sorte
Condor
Genebra

Pedra Alta
Sapucaia
Sapucaia

Sitio Esperanca
Agua do Puaia
Chaparral

Tres Irmaos
Tres Irmaos
Independencia
Souza Livro
Santa Rita
Santa Rita
Tamoio
Conorte/Felicia

Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Potiragud
Porto Seguro
Porto Seguro
Porto Seguro
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Belmonte
Itapebi
Canavieiras
Eunapolis
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Itapebi
Eunapolis
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Canavieiras
Mascote
Itabela

Porto Seguro

6.58
6.35
78.81
11.09
19.51
4.25
8.83
0.81
13.64
1.22
8.05
10.75
10.88
2.49
5.98
0.26
8.51
2.35
8.06
0.51
6.69
143
0.46
10.82
3.41
0.09
1.33
1.26
4.74
0.33
1.58
4.15
1.48
0.76
22.58
13.12
16.84
0.25
0.60
4.56
11.72
0.62
4.63
12.01
3.38
1.77
9.53
2.02
1.16
23.72
0.22
0.18



UPS058
uUsco43
usco44
USCo46
PS239A
SC207
Usco41
PS755
GT656
EU218A
EU218C
EU226A
EU704
IT586A
IT586C1
IT674
IT674
SC345
SC345
SC434
UBEO50
UEUO049-ARR
usco44
BE358
BE388A
BE442
BE569
BE717
IB278B
UBEO51
UBEOS3
EU597
MA517
SC008
usco44
MA766
SC640
UEUO48A
BE457
UMAO64
UMAO64
usco44
BE258B
BE372
BE372
BE406
BE406
IP195
IP259
IP260
UBEO52
UBEO52

Palestina
Quatro Irmaos A
Lagoa de Ouro
Sao Jorge
Conquista A
Havana
Felicidade

Sao Jorge

Boa Sorte
Mundo Novo A
Mundo Novo C
Alegria A

Sitio Boa Vista
Independencia A
Independencia C
Floresta

Floresta
Capinan
Capinan

Uniao

Condor

Mutum - Sapucaieirinha

Lagoa de Ouro
Vitoria

Grande Rio AB
Panama
Monte Cristo C
Boa Esperanca
Agua Vermelha B
Santa Clara
Gravata
Paraiso

Nova Esperanca
Iraipe D

Lagoa de Ouro
Flor da Aurora
Boa Sorte

Sitio Esperanca
Sossego

Santa Rita
Santa Rita
Lagoa de Ouro
Macanaiba B
Paraizolandia
Paraizolandia
Santa Rosa Sul
Santa Rosa Sul
Bom Principio
Boa Esperanca
Esperanca
Genebra
Genebra

Porto Seguro
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Porto Seguro
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Itabela

Guaratinga
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Eunapolis
Itagimirim
Belmonte

Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Belmonte
Eunapolis

Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte
Belmonte

Porto Seguro
Belmonte
Belmonte
Eunapolis

Mascote

Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Mascote

Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Eunapolis
Belmonte
Canavieiras
Mascote

Santa Cruz Cabrdlia
Itapebi

Belmonte

Itapebi

Belmonte

Itapebi

Itapebi

Itapebi

Itapebi

Belmonte

Itapebi

1.09
0.57
2.40
4.56
3.28
39.35
2.78
38.14
28.81
14.03
25.40
2.00
1.50
12.50
19.69
3.29
77.53
0.38
3.34
0.05
29.32
1.01
67.88
14.03
19.15
35.67
64.73
39.26
15.41
12.74
45.70
17.81
4.91
33.23
0.91
4.29
32.76
7.14
7.09
33.29
60.91
184.28
10.62
14.01
24.30
6.09
33.94
5.32
2.52
1.71
1.27
44.59



UPS013
PS196A
EN122
ARRO30
ARRO31
ARRO31
ARRO35
ARRO36
EU237A
EU685
EU730
EU730
GT648
GT655
GT764
ITS03
IT587
IT670
IT694
IT772
MA756
MA759
MA766
UBEOS3
UEUO030
ARRO38
JA690
JAB91
JA724
JA736
JA740
JA748
JA757
SD676
SD676
SD677
SD677
SD681
SD682
SD683
SD684
SD688
SD697
SD698
SD708
SD708
SD711
SD712
SD712
SM693
ARR0OO6
ARRO35

Jambeiro
Quatro Rios
Primavera
Araponga

Sao Marcelo/Boa Vista
Sao Marcelo/Boa Vista
Columbia
Limoeiro

Boa Paz A
Santo Antonio
Minerva
Minerva

Santa Terezinha
Jacobina
Itatiaia
Pimenteira
Casa Nova
Corcovado
Santa Ana
Santa Ana
Santo Antonio
Santa Luzia
Flor da Aurora
Gravata
Sapucaia
Alecrim A
Alterosa
Caldeirao
Campo Alegre
Alterosa

Barra do Enxadinho
Recanto do Sossego
Avenida
Planicie
Planicie
Estrela do Sul
Estrela do Sul
Contena Al
Contena A2
Contena B1
Contena B2
Cruz Vermelha
Planicie
Planicie

Santa Luzia
Santa Luzia
Sapucaia

Pau Ferro

Pau Ferro
Rancho Fundo
Alianca
Columbia

Porto Seguro
Porto Seguro
Encruzilhada
Porto Seguro
Itabela

Porto Seguro
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Guaratinga
Guaratinga
Guaratinga
Guaratinga
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Itagimirim
Mascote
Mascote
Mascote
Belmonte
Eunapolis
Eunapolis
Jacinto
Jacinto
Jacinto
Jacinto
Jacinto
Jacinto
Jacinto

Salto da Divisa
Santa Maria do Salto
Salto da Divisa
Santa Maria do Salto
Salto da Divisa
Salto da Divisa
Salto da Divisa
Salto da Divisa
Salto da Divisa
Salto da Divisa
Salto da Divisa
Salto da Divisa
Santa Maria do Salto
Salto da Divisa
Jacinto

Salto da Divisa
Santa Maria do Salto
Itagimirim
Itagimirim

10.04
31.20
98.95
29.11
1.05
351.44
0.02
413.73
437
8.25
13.21
0.92
2.55
11.31
2.76
3.99
5.16
0.58
0.03
0.34
0.81
1.16
0.23
0.12
5.06
91.39
103.23
421.86
77.43
79.54
549.07
270.73
254.09
708.95
2.53
448.68
92.02
86.45
32.11
126.48
14.44
476.52
164.56
19.36
222.54
0.85
195.94
63.57
107.38
191.42
0.39
15.50



ARR0O37 Alianca ll Itagimirim 245.70

BE420 Boa Uniao Belmonte 2.02
BE420 Boa Uniao Canavieiras 0.36
BE512 Encantado Belmonte 0.27
EU555 Cometa Eunapolis 3.19
GT559 Provisao Guaratinga 6.99
IT560 Vila Verde Itagimirim 4.09
IT615 Menina da Serra Itagimirim 1.18
IB278A Agua Vermelha A Porto Seguro 10.32
IB278B Agua Vermelha B Porto Seguro 1.74
MA761 Buenos Aires Mascote 72.86
Usco12 Santa Barbara Santa Cruz Cabraélia 84.40
MA573 Arizona Santa Luzia 99.40

TOTAL I S N



ate scope
~ CertificateSmf: o
‘he certificate scope:

Areas (ha)
Other areas

Remnants Recovery w

Areas in the recovery
process, degraded
Production Areas with remaining areas (deposits,
natural vegetation already erosion, etc.) and Other areas:
established, intended other areas intended |roads, buildings,
exclusively for for conservation and |etc..
conservation; which still depend on
restoration and/or
recovery actions;

Area

42.21 8.55 - 5.91 Owned
17.13 31.37 - 3.68 Owned
14.05 14.96 - 2.43 Owned
18.95 32.55 - 3.15 Owned
47.03 14.69 - 9.03 Owned
16.12 - - - Owned
0.02 - - - Owned
0.05 - - - Owned
27.55 - - - Owned
0.66 - - - Owned
52.95 89.87 - 4.84 Owned
- 7.60 - - Owned

- - - 0.66 Owned

- 0.18 - - Owned

- 2.04 - - Owned

- 0.23 - - Owned

- 4.64 - - Owned

- 6.50 - - Owned

- 0.01 - 0.23 Owned

- 9.28 - - Owned

- 4.93 - 0.06 Owned

- 0.59 - - Owned

- 0.41 - - Owned

- 191 - - Owned

- 0.49 - - Owned

- 1.13 - - Owned

- - - 0.05 Owned

- 3.42 - - Owned

- 1.14 - 0.96 Owned

- 18.70 - - Owned

- 8.72 - - Owned

- 12.24 - - Owned

- 0.83 - - Owned

- 1.42 - - Owned

- 1.84 - - Owned

- 9.22 - - Owned

- 8.85 - - Owned

- 0.73 - - Owned



- 0.27 - - Owned

- 3.52 - - Owned
- - - 0.18 Owned
- 1.71 - - Owned
- - - 0.12 Owned
- 0.72 - - Owned
- - - 0.20 Owned
- - - 1.04 Owned
- 4.74 - - Owned
- 25.80 - 0.06 Owned
- - - 0.26 Owned
- 6.64 - 0.22 Owned
- 3.24 - 0.03 Owned
- 0.25 - 0.43 Owned
- 0.26 - 0.16 Owned
- 0.51 - - Owned
- 0.89 - - Owned
- 1.50 - - Owned
- 2.42 - - Owned
- - - 0.85 Owned
- 0.46 - - Owned
- 1.83 - 0.01 Owned
- 191 - - Owned
- - - 3.74 Owned
- 8.37 - - Owned
- 0.62 - - Owned
- 87.80 - - Owned
- 3.35 - - Owned
- 0.10 - - Owned
- 18.00 - 0.83 Owned
46.23 - Owned

282.95 7695 | 9.3 —— |

the certification scope
ament (end of lease, group member departure)

Areas (ha)

Production |  Remnants | Recovery | =~ ™ Title
Area . S "_-: e S
9.10 - - - Owned
5.30 - - - Owned
28.80 - - - Owned
3.30 - - - Owned
35.80 0.60 - 1.70 Owned
2.80 - - - Owned
10.30 - - - Owned
1.70 - - - Owned
2.40 - Owned

%950 _________oe0f | 170/ __—

Areas (ha) . .



Areas in the recovery
process, degraded
Areas with remaining areas (deposits,
natural vegetation already erosion, etc.) and Other areas:
other areas intended |roads, buildings,
for conservation and |etc..
which still depend on

Production

Area established, intended
exclusively for
conservation;

restoration and/or
recovery actions;

791.19 362.65 - 62.82 Owned
200.50 96.90 - 25.94 Owned
55.91 112.70 - 12.46 Owned
40.02 228.15 - 8.98 Owned
86.11 35.86 - 17.30 Owned
954.78 645.12 - 63.37 Owned
749.22 418.25 - 52.88 Owned
151.61 67.79 - 15.09 Owned
217.23 243.81 - 27.34 Owned
413.66 43551 - 34.04 Owned
61.25 86.52 - 13.65 Owned
156.26 226.60 - 20.35 Owned
265.76 290.12 - 29.81 Owned
73.89 66.44 - 15.67 Owned
25.53 16.81 - 4.29 Owned
80.68 60.16 - 6.66 Owned
157.80 113.91 - 12.72 Owned
117.60 68.81 - 12.77 Owned
210.29 82.94 - 16.49 Owned
15.02 0.84 - 1.92 Owned
42.42 38.67 - 3.62 Owned
140.63 62.08 - 30.97 Owned
102.72 15.27 - 7.04 Owned
8.59 0.07 - 0.63 Owned
166.83 216.95 - 18.37 Owned
497.55 278.26 - 36.37 Owned
57.79 198.33 - 11.43 Owned
149.37 72.12 - 12.43 Owned
53.93 62.42 - 6.54 Owned
91.75 87.15 - 9.53 Owned
- 25.13 - 4.97 Owned
67.42 77.36 - 5.88 Owned
42.17 8.55 - 5.86 Owned
0.04 - - 0.05 Owned
1,052.56 648.34 - 58.89 Owned
52.95 89.87 - 4.84 Owned
226.12 480.56 - 31.85 Owned
50.81 98.04 - 3.91 Owned
_ 6.35 _ _ Owned
36.34 26.00 - 1.67 Owned
_ 0.17 _ _ Owned
40.16 18.37 - 7.27 Owned
- 8.70 - 8.68 Owned

- 12.73 - 1.86 Owned
64.98 85.94 - 13.49 Owned



8.12
156.76

8.42
4.52

67.90
68.07
176.02
8.54

109.24
75.79
10.31

41.32
33.18
3.19
211.96
56.22
1.48
43.36
55.93

4.15
2.32
3.76
4.66
107.42
45.90
116.04
143.95
188.46
111.11

80.19
33.34
58.55
175.57
11.63
49.32
146.52
67.50
26.93
52.28
190.44
66.17
26.22

15.57
289.57

53.16
36.79
12.04
177.86
38.16
68.54
0.32
1.80
273.88
178.49
44.66
0.09
18.01
55.53
45.13
0.15
46.97
9.49

10.31
45.80
7.90
8.56
1.90
13.17
0.05
34.56
3.53
186.62
101.91
108.51
271.47
105.79
195.99
9.62
142.66
21.81
18.18
109.33
4.86
10.27
43.17
24.45
13.77
60.80
145.02
101.30
39.32

2.13
23.34
5.20
2.80
8.22
3.68

7.82
8.43
15.84
0.30
0.19
15.12
16.14
3.71
0.01
0.82
3.75
4.83
0.54
10.82
4.59
0.12
6.32
8.50

0.89
0.35
0.69
1.00
17.53
9.33
12.90
27.36
43.60
23.32
0.21
20.60
4.27
5.15
15.11
2.45
2.77
20.39
7.22
2.99
14.39
30.43
14.96
4.14

Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned



259.56
91.50
38.01
52.94
31.02

804.78

169.16

35.74
22.13
15.60
15441
16.34
52.87
116.23

197.56
193.43
103.27
87.44
73.12
59.89
26.06
83.63
36.07

17.33
10.48
13.76
50.82
6.29
14.73
49.43
256.01
40.84
26.20
52.16
15.41
31.20
5.57
68.60
77.71
60.02

41.04

21.69
22.52

136.95

479.28
196.04
110.81
116.51
25.28
1,354.20
122.50
0.29
3.99
11.51
29.34
14.32
50.56
421.42
55.80
43.77
254.60
5.70
365.62
321.78
220.57
220.57
102.76
69.97
99.63
164.16
91.90
1.49
45.59
7.06
33.84
90.43
8.38
71.95
71.72
477.59
52.31
9.19
80.32
55.27
35.00
13.10
89.80
103.42
80.72
2.55
66.07
10.97
37.09
2.15
8.33
361.04

58.76
18.50
6.88
15.45
2.37
91.97
18.06
1.14

4.84
3.56
3.76
29.59
4.02
6.72
24.52

20.15
21.00
23.99
9.09
16.56
7.81
6.52
8.01
13.36

3.29
142
2.80
9.84
1.12
3.02
9.88
54.25
6.56
2.99
8.98
0.60
1.61
1.59
9.22
12.25
18.33

10.10

2.37
3.81

28.67

Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned



12.15
25.63
14.92
54.55
1,712.36
288.15
8.41
24.00
9.73
13.40
3.00
128.74
5.57
41.34
168.98
108.58

242.70
1.64
40.97
99.50
11.60
1,142.12
132.69
4.98
100.57
14.54
60.91
17.09
9.48
331
193.92
47.22
0.90
7.34
5.76
126.41
31.37
14.96
32.55
289.08
258.56
8.17
156.47
180.55
118.76
46.68
1.14
1.10
14.37
131.81
60.25
105.73
1,603.91
110.39
45.92
214.64
20.29
27.21
25.74
0.03
120.19
32.36
31.83
0.70
191.49
110.34

Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned



394.08

565.09
195.30
321.87
97.61
211.84
105.44
101.71
14.64
65.31
17.97
28.51
210.34
71.73
213.76
191.59
0.53
107.24

327.09
268.64
215.90
7.21
484.79
8.30
255.03
55.41
27.10
257.66
128.96
49.77
103.53
146.70
20.25
62.80
81.85
40.25
150.72
17.70
4.22
36.81
168.16
7.83
64.64

65.01
50.88
63.16
31.28
19.71
40.41

288.62

449.05
173.46
248.63
138.90
151.16
60.23
92.13
28.19
91.29
31.12
52.10
143.46
54.53
52.44
197.37
0.55
64.49
1.38
241.85
64.36
255.56
16.12
391.13
38.12
183.51
10.02
24.86
194.33
163.93
23.33
194.98
153.91
62.06
46.20
110.63
26.27
39.67
0.41
7.50
6.06
154.83
6.30
65.99
21.15
41.55
21.44
93.82
33.23
48.44
119.16

92.53
141
124.26
22.83
37.44
12.54
43.09
21.23
13.86
1.90
11.81
2.19
8.31
30.30
9.28
19.34
21.70
0.30
7.77
0.01
56.31
14.54
26.64
142
50.16
2.40
54.17
2.76
4.12
23.74
13.52
2.48
9.52
29.96
5.23
10.39
15.03
3.39
19.27
25.78
126.64
70.73
15.95
0.66
6.52
0.92
5.81
5.72
6.56
6.48
2.17
8.25

Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned



16.25
37.58
87.71
45.97
40.88
76.67
39.37
68.28
367.55
224.33
6.82
0.23
50.70
36.88
32.41
79.67
79.84
21.32
95.91
34.69
29.43
4.12
56.41
149.84
30.89
112.12
14.40
49.69
47.03
90.88
0.35
743.92
40.95
268.94
169.26
1,114.92
264.94
82.21
38.64
13.21
463.19
65.15
22.87
233.12
63.43
31.57
253.17
50.55
15.11
43.20
282.46

62.85
15.77
175.88
19.22
31.49
53.12
20.79
44.67
298.71
202.31
21.37
0.07
69.07
33.07
23.52
138.13
47.21
24.03
122.74
92.61
91.47
12.95
87.11
147.86
28.41
19.38
109.66
8.39
49.56
14.69
92.46
4.04
1,116.96
33.07
560.44
54.34
829.54
288.42
43.07
31.49
38.95
526.42
52.33
13.67
347.09
65.96
23.18
165.87
96.61
38.49
54.46
311.93

3.40
1.52
15.61
8.89
4.52
7.21
2.84
5.50
44.69
29.54
2.28
0.18
3.45
4.50
2.40
11.20
16.33
5.27
19.70
11.09
10.08
1.23
5.17
16.96
3.69
1.94
14.72
1.18
4.23
9.03
14.22
0.17
63.58
5.73
27.62
22.93
156.97
37.86
10.24
3.96
4.01
53.49
9.23
2.23
33.52
6.88
3.46
35.75
6.71
5.43
7.97
26.85

Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned



32.59
20.77

77.88
218.10
48.10
8.48
40.93
17.80
12.73
6.27
19.70
196.95

6.53
36.74
31.28
33.16
15.66
75.41
21.96
30.18

224.87
85.96
304.03
74.74
165.65
191.71
163.26
7.27
187.85
104.66
11.64

189.28
319.73

56.98
164.02
19.33
99.73

48.95
96.65
24.07

6.88

29.98

56.97
43.24

13.00
11.31
12.74
168.84
476.58
87.24
5.25
25.75
11.66
10.06
4.33
35.57
298.06
147.56
4.02
37.29
21.31
17.13
52.44
89.96
48.34
23.86
0.11
137.51
53.91
298.27
63.93
69.91
123.51
139.73
1.10
264.72
151.78
27.06
4.34
265.39
167.81
7.08
87.19
77.86
18.97
136.06
23.72
87.50
204.32
62.30
13.73
3.11
169.94
112.49
151.31
144.21

3.43
231
0.33
11.23
33.29
8.86
3.53
4.97
1.33
1.01
0.76
5.14
26.32
3.09
1.21
3.93
2.85
2.33
2.48
7.50
9.14
4.23
0.20
21.25
8.27
36.77
9.04
13.53
18.41
22.99
0.52
25.89
12.09
2.36

21.30
21.07

5.83
11.82
3.07
16.83
2.05
8.18
12.72
4.63

1.40

5.94

7.15
8.14

Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned



18.55
27.71

25.52
9241
75.82

71.33

34.45
0.84
117.23
84.54
291.32
300.12
68.95
2.38
320.03
63.81
74.54
15.57
50.90
164.19
458.47
195.32
540.62
49.89
1,194.35
17.80
29.97
80.54
159.35
96.13
22.83
28.14
114.06
52.91
11.90
54.07
625.26
14.41
74.74
328.09
87.14
68.69
14.63
38.95
24.11
67.33

8.07
50.06
5.43
7.69
142.56
48.18
153.21
145.19

26.89
0.34
193.39
72.15
305.80
56.47
0.62
113.79
7.35
295.20
41.53
71.80
23.94
44.52
52.11
278.59
132.81
205.26
17.68
26.12
1,080.39
18.92
22.37
57.79
148.34
44.97
30.59
19.61
195.76
86.89
331
64.22
776.78
6.46
52.90
248.57
128.33
74.56
20.82
37.12
13.46
72.80

1.30
3.97

2.36
15.04
7.50

10.47
0.13
0.83
6.10
0.23

16.93

12.55

28.66

22.69

6.88
0.37
59.93
10.81
17.92
2.83
9.89
16.60
55.52
27.75
107.59
7.13
2.29
136.00
2.38
3.49
14.33
17.11
12.27
4.65
7.80
28.11
10.14
2.02
14.57
93.03
1.18
10.38
45.74
5.21
7.67
3.17
1.37
2.04
7.00

Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned



263.55
119.50
263.71
184.61

187.72
69.85
407.57
60.81
20.60
34.83
52.98
7.13
56.12
43.46
83.54
53.24
107.75
594.47
205.22
45.32
2.04
129.80
47.21
18.46
19.11
189.77
311.10
51.86
32.36
66.47
159.23
176.63
0.09
0.19
0.08

0.01
75.72
267.73
146.95
469.07
0.03
5.02
16.11
213.48
574.44
78.83
196.70
136.21
76.37
92.03

265.97
205.15
590.89
187.61
1.36
294.49
116.38
450.32
124.35
49.67
102.40
159.97
42.48
36.21
47.34
68.27
96.19
194.86
960.30
344.63
61.97
59.25
152.26
61.55
18.31
27.01
134.84
588.26
36.23
88.74
88.27
392.67
403.31

0.08
458.53
47.95
202.81
128.90
455.52
4.05
18.22
29.08
175.83
532.40
71.43
269.40
70.37
71.96
114.84

34.62
28.35
72.05
44.01

19.57
5.30
34.62
12.68
7.00
10.04
13.40
1.05
4.80
7.40
6.41
6.94
8.97
52.40
29.20
2.65
0.27
9.50
6.54
2.52
3.91
19.78
59.35
6.16
5.96
7.59
28.97
16.34

Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned



1.52
165.35
398.25
409.33
266.30

66.73
153.24
12291
534.44

20.97
328.91

21.94
221.93

37.99

99.71

52.24

59.01
207.99
293.11
157.71
385.89
203.81
213.65
742.84

0.66

58.39
20.19
317.86
127.68

27.33

76.60

4.53
11.60
40.89

9.19
17.17
10.56

6.22
62.89
28.68
66.00
65.05
10.28
17.36
27.16
55.55

3.29
223.81
393.22
147.09
259.28
46.77
184.44
258.70
497.77
14.12
486.00
65.00
244.85
44.14
60.09
26.20
45.10
266.23
228.68
76.30
180.87
295.82
210.05
534.25
4.27
0.47
100.37
30.72
11.52
403.68
257.41
805.91
5,249.63
100.13
107.98
181.89
18.40
59.32
46.41
64.94
119.27
296.55
20.83
55.57
76.83
126.99
58.56
28.10
77.58
9.22

22.04

0.27
19.58
31.32
34.59
29.94

6.44
16.05
13.73
41.71

1.19
35.62

3.29
30.07

3.78

7.41

4.59

5.75
25.30
32.80
10.09
28.49
33.44
27.77
68.18

0.51

0.05

3.98
141
22.74
10.29

3.33
0.36
8.50
0.56
151
4.49
1.36
2.48
6.14
1.02
5.30
3.22
5.98
5.02
1.25
1.73
6.03
4.33

Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned



147.82
42.30

104.86
186.36
45.85

689.01

162.70
89.05
29.73
57.56
53.27

36.92
124.36
93.88
167.35
128.53
20.97
23.15
76.97
0.39
324.38
163.73
63.61
12.69
111.36
82.81
86.80
41.94
19.74
34.07
0.33
46.27
198.32
10.89
34.78
3.02
65.18
11.49
17.00
49.24
124.75

14.30
28.04
204.21
12.16

20.55
29.95
32.31
117.46
65.27
44.73
6.87
0.52
7.00
581.56
0.33
178.82
102.84
74.81
31.65
39.65
0.12
50.16
170.47
264.19
70.52
247.05
19.48
37.04
20.94
0.10
260.16
247.95
45.47
16.37
82.72
1.68
26.33
1.66
0.66
20.35
4.04
118.98
153.52
10.64
31.25
1.13
156.26
20.84
53.84
5.33
192.38
2.65
31.84
73.40
162.39
27.34

10.04
241

6.21
19.81
3.93

62.91
0.06
17.16
7.19
2.85
6.86
4.70

2.14
22.13
1431
13.31
20.51

2.82

1.00

5.18

0.11
24.41
17.07

3.77

3.30
14.04

4.94

2.68

2.08

1.35

1.80

0.25

1.52
12.81

3.31

6.59

1.09
11.03

1.76

2.93

2.38
11.05

5.01

1.54

2.98
14.83

1.40

Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned



18.89
9.04
14.08
20.78
443.65
46.69
14.27
110.23
98.94

95.63

10.26

20.82
261.09
633.10
441.35
264.55
428.40

17.90

1,401.91
235.32
22.66
1,032.32
1,908.51
114.96
426.83
7.84
380.59
69.82
11.95
2.63
84.80
2,910.20

68.74
304.50
299.58

1,210.34
0.14
9.02

300.85

4591

28.65

77.28
379.23
770.51
103.65
806.98

21.33
28.73
43.45
11.42
887.54
32.42
29.40
148.45
90.56
80.61
275.06
72.15
41.38
5.21
17.89
14.34
524.67
835.94
290.00
305.55
699.01
37.26
750.67
197.75
0.68
792.04
652.81
196.63
297.00
35.91
335.24
53.55
33.08
18.62
72.17
2,468.47
11.48
69.47
317.34
190.24
976.69
0.17
0.13
101.53
53.65
11.11
57.48
339.09
674.88
22.42
668.91

141
1.05
1.37
1.97
65.19
3.65
2.12
15.38
9.98

13.16
1.99
0.96

0.08
131
32.21
80.45
34.24
69.63
59.93
3.34
125.56
55.96
14.42
130.40
132.69
25.62
56.91
2.29
30.12
5.70
2.32
0.37
12.63
335.23

9.14
38.39
17.53

120.14

0.01

0.51

26.70
1.80
1.53

26.54

44.32

66.82
8.20

97.11

Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned
Owned



325.02 147.62 - 48.05 Owned

42.54 57.45 - 4.73 Owned
16.37 3.04 - 2.01 Owned
586.86 553.91 - 101.07 Owned
78.23 80.56 - 18.55 Owned
1,667.24 1,039.24 - 152.10 Owned
32.32 16.99 - 3.38 Owned
38.82 29.74 - 7.62 Owned
7.72 46.59 - 2.34 Owned
172.58 192.91 - 20.81 Owned
854.49 908.26 - 84.21 Owned
208.00 269.51 - 30.85 Owned
83.89 92.92 - 10.61 Owned
99.65 120.85 - 15.13 Owned
539.11 432.62 - 55.96 Owned
193.06 196.23 - 23.68 Owned
587.51 582.39 - 54.51 Owned
971.07 488.93 - 89.78 Owned
43.87 694.68 - 16.12 Owned
598.04 273.36 - 41.13 Owned
65.77 258.50 - 10.51 Owned
453.15 579.81 - 52.57 Owned
15.23 4.62 - 0.29 Owned
325.46 474.32 - 33.66 Owned
292.25 642.63 - 25.39 Owned
303.26 356.39 - 43.25 Owned
183.11 304.51 - 19.73 Owned
1,098.14 1,005.44 - 91.79 Owned
512.63 641.89 - 46.47 Owned
723.78 706.80 - 62.44 Owned
1,054.33 755.71 - 117.25 Owned
1,501.12 1,206.73 - 97.58 Owned
1,023.78 1,082.11 - 93.92 Owned
509.49 668.56 - 41.83 Owned
0.39 2.08 - 0.12 Owned
1,564.13 1,363.39 - 113.05 Owned
10.53 - - 2.30 Owned

90,504.73 101,306.24 10,814.80 —

till under the management of FME/group):
so areas that were never part of the scope but are under FME management

Areas (ha)

Other areas
Recovery o

Areas in the recovery
process, degraded
Production Areas with remaining areas (deposits,
natural vegetation already erosion, etc.) and Other areas:
established, intended other areas intended |roads, buildings,
exclusively for for conservation and |etc..
conservation; which still depend on
restoration and/or
recovery actions;

- 1,254.97 - - INCRA Agreement Area

Area




231
13.85
17.77

2.40

4.13
10.05
12.64

5.58
452.10
408.77

16.85
2,528.30
75.68
111.38
1.49
14.59
79.91
44.61
177.39
85.87
4.30
79.79
397.45
760.57
16.19
204.62
667.30
2.28
96.03
332.23
189.01
163.32
74.40
61.60
117.56
97.52
80.02
127.48
390.11
403.50
34.63
36.78
79.93
42.59
12.41
46.78
58.91
15.05
227.91
165.61
25.81
140.85

54.59
140.89
120.36

25.65
291.47
106.17

99.32
170.04

43.92
236.65
514.27
909.62

15.35
108.70
533.70

108.84
109.45
144.00
124.71
76.61
47.42
341.40
172.90
242.93
305.68
614.09
291.92
44.97
50.51
86.25
51.03
3.40
34.40
198.16
43.24
759.55
140.77
77.78
330.69

INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
INCRA Agreement Area
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property



0.38
3.44
13.17
0.33
0.39
0.34
2.83
1.34
7.24
2.12
1.53
2.49
1.63
0.13
0.90
8.04
1.16
1.99
12.96
1.71
1.93
9.23
0.04
9.35
1.60
8.10
3.97
8.76
6.50
0.92
9.09
0.45
14.42
10.49
3.48
13.06
13.25
531
6.55
0.52
0.74
0.62
0.08
17.64
20.20
5.39
10.57
2.47
7.50
6.53
0.40
2.60

Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property



6.58
6.35
78.81
11.09
19.51
4.25
8.83
0.81
13.64
1.22
8.05
10.75
10.88
2.49
5.98
0.26
8.51
2.35
8.06
0.51
6.69
1.43
0.46
10.82
341
0.09
1.33
1.26
4.74
0.33
1.58
4.15
1.48
0.76
22.58
13.12
16.84
0.25
0.60
4.56
11.72
0.62
4.63
12.01
3.38
1.77
9.53
2.02
1.16
23.72
0.22
0.18

Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property



1.09
0.57
2.40
4.56
3.28
14.62
2.78
35.82
28.81

22.96

0.64

14.03
19.00
2.00
0.76
12.50
19.69
2.93
72.79
0.38
3.34

29.32

67.88
14.03
19.15
35.67
64.72
39.26
0.40
12.74
45.70
17.70
4.91
33.23
0.91
4.29
32.76
7.14
7.09
33.22
60.71
184.12
10.62
14.00
24.30
6.09
33.94
5.32
2.52
1.71
1.27
44.59

1.77

1.68

6.39

0.74

0.36

4.74

0.05

1.01

0.07
0.20
0.16

Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Social projects
Social projects
Social projects
Social projects
Social projects
Social projects
Social projects
Social projects
Social projects
Social projects
Social projects
Social projects
Social projects
Social projects
Lending
Lending
Lending
Lending
Lending
Lending
Lending
Lending
Area Overlay
Area Overlay
Area Overlay
Area Overlay
Litigation
Litigation
Litigation
Litigation
Litigation
Litigation
Litigation
Cacau Cabruca
Cacau Cabruca
Cacau Cabruca
Cacau Cabruca
Cacau Cabruca
Cacau Cabruca
Cacau Cabruca
Cacau Cabruca
Cacau Cabruca
Cacau Cabruca



9.30

11.69
29.11

218.15
0.02
179.27
4.37
8.25
13.21
0.92
2.55
11.31
2.76
3.99
5.16
0.58
0.03
0.34
0.81
1.16
0.23
0.12
5.06
61.96
42.45
177.10
45.69
40.09
304.73
123.17
89.68
333.19

226.61
15.19
46.94

75.18

129.89
85.18
16.13
79.59

118.83
38.18
46.94
68.00

0.39
15.50

0.20

30.18
87.26

100.41

203.76

23.73
53.67
220.36
27.16
35.16
210.79
138.88
149.70
340.09
2.53
195.84
69.01
34.47
32.11
42.61
14.44
332.59
74.60
2.74
119.55
0.85
69.22
21.36
56.48
110.83

0.50
1.00

1.05
32.88

30.70

5.70
7.11
24.40
4.58
4.29
33.55
8.68
14.71
35.67

26.23
7.82
5.04

8.69

14.04
4.78
0.49

23.40

7.89
4.03
3.96
12.59

Nalige vl LUNII uidLalive

Donation process
Crossroads
No planting
No planting
No planting
No planting
No planting
No planting
No planting
No planting
No planting
No planting
No planting
No planting
No planting
No planting
No planting
No planting
No planting
No planting
No planting
No planting
No planting
No planting
No planting

Minas Gerais
Minas Gerais
Minas Gerais
Minas Gerais
Minas Gerais
Minas Gerais
Minas Gerais
Minas Gerais
Minas Gerais
Minas Gerais
Minas Gerais
Minas Gerais
Minas Gerais
Minas Gerais
Minas Gerais
Minas Gerais
Minas Gerais
Minas Gerais
Minas Gerais
Minas Gerais
Minas Gerais
Minas Gerais
Minas Gerais
Minas Gerais
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property



147.48
2.02
0.36
0.27
3.19
6.99
4.09
1.18

10.32
1.74
42.16
84.40
4.90

80.95

27.49

92.69

17.27

3.21

181

Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Unlicensed Property
Social Occupation
Social Occupation
Social Occupation
Social Occupation
Social Occupation
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Principles & Criteria Summary

18.02 Num
CARs

Display Index 18.01 Standard Requirement

18.03 Summary Assessment

Forest management shall respect all applicable laws of the country in
which they occur, and international treaties and agreements to which

P1 the country is a signatory, and comply with all FSC Principles and 0
Criteria.
Forest management shall respect all national and local laws and

C1.01 AT . 0
administrative requirements.

c1.02 All applicable and legally prescribed fees, royalties, taxes and other 0

charges shall be paid.

In signatory countries, the provisions of all binding international agreements
C1.03 such as CITES, ILO Conventions, ITTA, and Convention on Biological 0
Diversity, shall be respected.

Conflicts between laws, regulations and the FSC Principles and Criteria
C1.04 shall be evaluated for the purposes of certification, on a case by case basis, 0
by the certifiers and the involved or affected parties.

Forest management areas should be protected from illegal harvesting,

€105 settlement and other unauthorized activities. 0
c1.06 Forest managers shall demonstrate a long-term commitment to adhere to 0
. the FSC Principles and Criteria.
C1.07 0
C1.08 0
p2 Long-term tenure and use rights to the land and forest resources shall 0
be clearly defined, documented and legally established.
Clear evidence of long-term forest use rights to the land (e.g. land title,
C2.01 . 0
customary rights, or lease agreements) shall be demonstrated.
Local communities with legal or customary tenure or use rights shall
C2.02 maintain control, to the extent necessary to protect their rights or resources, 0

over forest operations unless they delegate control with free and informed

consent to other aaencies.
Appropriate mechanisms shall be employed to resolve disputes over tenure

claims and use rights. The circumstances and status of any outstanding

C2.03 disputes will be explicitly considered in the certification evaluation. Disputes 0
of substantial magnitude involving a significant number of interests will
normally disqualify an operation from being certified.

C2.04 0
C2.05 0
C2.06 0

The legal and customary rights of indigenous peoples to own, use and
P3 manage their lands, territories, and resources shall be recognized and 0
respected.




Principles & Criteria Summary

18.02 Num

Display Index 18.01 Standard Requirement CARs

18.03 Summary Assessment

Indigenous peoples shall control forest management on their lands and
C3.01 territories unless they delegate control with free and informed consent to 0
other agencies.

Forest management shall not threaten or diminish, either directly or

€3.02 indirectly, the resources or tenure rights of indigenous peoples.

Sites of special cultural, ecological, economic or religious significance to
C3.03 indigenous peoples shall be clearly identified in cooperation with such 0
peoples, and recognized and protected by forest managers.

Indigenous peoples shall be compensated for the application of their
traditional knowledge regarding the use of forest species or management

C3.04 systems in forest operations. This compensation shall be formally agreed 0
upon with their free and informed consent before forest operations

C3.05 0

C3.06 0

Forest management operations shall maintain or enhance the long-
P4 term social and economic well-being of forest workers and local 0
communities.

The communities within, or adjacent to, the forest management area should

401 be given opportunities for employment, training, and other services.

Forest management should meet or exceed all applicable laws and/or

C4.02 regulations covering health and safety of employees and their families.

The rights of workers to organize and voluntarily negotiate with their
C4.03 employers shall be guaranteed as outlined in Conventions 87 and 98 of the 0
International Labour Organisation (ILO).

Management planning and operations shall incorporate the results of
evaluations of social impact. Consultations shall be maintained with people

C4.04 and groups (both men and women) directly affected by management 0
operations.
Appropriate mechanisms shall be employed for resolving grievances and
for providing fair compensation in the case of loss or damage affecting the

C4.05 . - 0
legal or customary rights, property, resources, or livelihoods of local
peoples. Measures shall be taken to avoid such loss or damage.

C4.06 0

C4.07 0




Principles & Criteria Summary

18.02 Num

Display Index 18.01 Standard Requirement CARs

18.03 Summary Assessment

C4.08 0

Forest management operations shall encourage the efficient use of
P5 the forest's multiple products and services to ensure economic 0
viability and a wide range of environmental and social benefits.

Forest management should strive toward economic viability, while taking
into account the full environmental, social, and operational costs of

c5.01 production, and ensuring the investments necessary to maintain the 0
ecological productivity of the forest.

C5.02 Forest management and marketing operations should encourage the 0

. optimal use and local processing of the forest's diversity of products.

Forest management should minimize waste associated with harvesting and

C5.03 ) . N N 0
on-site processing operations and avoid damage to other forest resources.

C5.04 Forest management should strive to strengthen and diversify the local 0

economy, avoiding dependence on a single forest product.

Forest management operations shall recognize, maintain, and, where
C5.05 appropriate, enhance the value of forest services and resources such as 0
watersheds and fisheries.

The rate of harvest of forest products shall not exceed levels which can be
permanently sustained.
Forest management shall conserve biological diversity and its
associated values, water resources, soils, and unique and fragile
ecosyst and land: and, by so doing, maintain the
ecological functions and the integrity of the forest.

C5.06

P6

Assessment of environmental impacts shall be completed - appropriate to
the scale, intensity of forest management and the uniqueness of the
affected resources - and adequately integrated into management systems.
Assessments shall include landscape level considerations as well as the
impacts of on-site processing facilities. Environmental impacts shall be
assessed prior to commencement of site-disturbing operations.

C6.01

Safeguards shall exist which protect rare, threatened and endangered
C6.02 species and their habitats (e.g., nesting and feeding areas). Conservation 0

zones and protection areas shall be established, appropriate to the scale
Ecological functions and values shall be maintained intact, enhanced, or

restored, including:

C6.03 . . 0
a) Forest regeneration and succession.
b) Genetic. species. and ecosystem diversity.
Representative samples of existing ecosystems within the landscape shall

C6.04 be protected in their natural state and recorded on maps, appropriate to the 0

scale and intensity of operations and the uniqueness of the affected
resources.

Written guidelines shall be prepared and implemented to: control erosion;
C6.05 minimize forest damage during harvesting, road construction, and all other 0
mechanical disturbances; and protect water resources.

Management systems shall promote the development and adoption of
environmentally friendly non-chemical methods of pest management and
strive to avoid the use of chemical pesticides. World Health Organization
Type 1A and 1B and chlorinated hydrocarbon pesticides; pesticides that are
persistent, toxic or whose derivatives remain biologically active and
accumulate in the food chain bevond their intended use: as well as anv
Chemicals, containers, liquid and solid non-organic wastes including fuel
C6.07 and oil shall be disposed of in an environmentally appropriate manner at off- 0
site locations.

C6.06




Principles & Criteria Summary

18.02 Num

Display Index 18.01 Standard Requirement CARs

18.03 Summary Assessment

Use of biological control agents shall be documented, minimized, monitored
and strictly controlled in accordance with national laws and internationally
accepted scientific protocols. Use of genetically modified organisms shall
be prohibited.

C6.08

The use of exotic species shall be carefully controlled and actively

€6.09 monitored to avoid adverse ecological impacts.

Forest conversion to plantations or non-forest land uses shall not occur,
except in circumstances where conversion:

a) entails a very limited portion of the forest management unit; and

b) does not occur on high conservation value forest areas; and

c) will enable clear, substantial, additional, secure, long term conservation
benefits across the forest management unit.

C6.10

A management plan - appropriate to the scale and intensity of the
operations - shall be written, implemented, and kept up to date. The
long term objectives of management, and the means of achieving
them, shall be clearly stated.

P7

The management plan and supporting documents shall provide:
C7.01 a) Management objectives. 0
b) Description of the forest resources to be managed. environmental

The management plan shall be periodically revised to incorporate the
C7.02 results of monitoring or new scientific and technical information, as well as 0
to respond to changing environmental, social and economic circumstances.

Forest workers shall receive adequate training and supervision to ensure

C7.03 proper implementation of the management plan.

While respecting the confidentiality of information, forest managers shall
C7.04 make publicly available a summary of the primary elements of the 0
management plan, including those listed in Criterion 7.1.

C7.05 0

C7.06 0

Monitoring shall be conducted - appropriate to the scale and intensity
of forest management - to assess the condition of the forest, yields of
forest prod chain of ly, mar t activities and their
social and environmental impacts.

P8

The frequency and intensity of monitoring should be determined by the
scale and intensity of forest management operations as well as the relative
complexity and fragility of the affected environment. Monitoring procedures

should be consistent and replicable over time to allow comparison of results
Forest management should include the research and data collection

needed to monitor, at a minimum, the following indicators:

Documentation shall be provided by the forest manager to enable
monitoring and certifying organizations to trace each forest product from its
The results of monitoring shall be incorporated into the implementation and
revision of the management plan.

C8.01

C8.02

C8.03

C8.04

While respecting the confidentiality of information, forest managers shall
C8.05 make publicly available a summary of the results of monitoring indicators, 0
including those listed in Criterion 8.2.

Management activities in high conservation value forests shall
P9 maintain or enhance the attributes which define such forests. 0
Decisions regarding high conservation value forests shall always be




Principles & Criteria Summary

18.02 Num

Display Index 18.01 Standard Requirement CARs

18.03 Summary Assessment

Assessment to determine the presence of the attributes consistent with
C9.01 High Conservation Value Forests will be completed, appropriate to scale 0
and intensity of forest management.

The consultative portion of the certification process must place emphasis
C9.02 on the identified conservation attributes, and options for the maintenance 0
thereof.

The management plan shall include and implement specific measures that
ensure the maintenance and/or enhancement of the applicable

C9.03 conservation attributes consistent with the precautionary approach. These 0
measures shall be specifically included in the publicly available

management plan summary.

Annual monitoring shall be conducted to assess the effectiveness of the
C9.04 measures employed to maintain or enhance the applicable conservation 0
attributes.

Plantations shall be planned and managed in accordance with
Principles and Criteria 1-9, and Principle 10 and its Criteria. While
plantations can provide an array of social and economic benefits, and

P10 can contribute to satisfying the world's needs for forest products, 0
they should pl t the t of, reduce pressures on,
and bromote the restoration and conservation of natural forests.
The management objectives of the plantation, including natural forest

C10.01 conservation and restoration objectives, shall be explicitly stated in the 0

management plan, and clearly demonstrated in the implementation of the

plan.
The design and layout of plantations should promote the protection,

restoration and conservation of natural forests, and not increase pressures
C10.02 on natural forests. Wildlife corridors, streamside zones and a mosaic of 0
stands of different ages and rotation periods, shall be used in the layout of

the plantation. consistent with the scale of the operation. The scale and

Diversity in the composition of plantations is preferred, so as to enhance
C10.03 economic, ecological and social stability. Such diversity may include the 0
size and spatial distribution of management units within the landscape,
The selection of species for planting shall be based on their overall

suitability for the site and their appropriateness to the management
A proportion of the overall forest management area, appropriate to the

C10.05 scale of the plantation and to be determined in regional standards, shall be 0
managed so as to restore the site to a natural forest cover.

Measures shall be taken to maintain or improve soil structure, fertility, and

biological activity. The techniques and rate of harvesting, road and trail
C10.06 construction and maintenance, and the choice of species shall not result in 0
long term soil degradation or adverse impacts on water quality, quantity or
substantial deviation from stream course drainage patterns.
Measures shall be taken to prevent and minimize outbreaks of pests,
diseases, fire and invasive plant introductions. Integrated pest management
shall form an essential part of the management plan, with primary reliance
on prevention and biological control methods rather than chemical
pesticides and fertilizers. Plantation management should make every effort

to move awav from chemical pesticides and fertilizers. includina their use in
Appropriate to the scale and diversity of the operation, monitoring of

plantations shall include regular assessment of potential on-site and off-site
C10.08 ecological and social impacts, (e.g. natural regeneration, effects on water 0
resources and soil fertility, and impacts on local welfare and social well-

beinq). in addition to those elements addressed in principles 8. 6 and 4. No
Plantations established in areas converted from natural forests after

C10.09 November 1994 normally shall not qualify for certification. Certification may 0
be allowed in circumstances where sufficient evidence is submitted to the

C10.04

C10.07

C10.10 0

C10.11 0

C10.12 0
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